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Issued ns .Am1ex I ta 
E10 Orue:r: No. 60 

In consicJerntion o:f the alternative wnefits 1.;rnnted to ne 

w1aer the toms of' ERO Orr3c!" No. 60 I agree to and accept temination 

of' r;:ry enployment with UNRH.A i'ri th effect f'roro the • . . . ,, . . . . . 
From the date of terminntion I ai:::;ree that I cea~,e to "Lo an crriploy0e 

of the AcJminictrntion iu ony v,ay1 for Dny purpose, r,nJ tlwt the 

Administration iz not responsible for me in miy resp0ct 

In pflrticulor, (v,ithout dcro~otinc~ fr 1Jm the r:en0rulity of' 

the forH3oi?l.g) the 1.aministr~tirm vrill not be resr-ionsible for u.ny cnrc 

treatment c .. r expenses to \Vhich I m~lY lie put in rc:sl~ect of ciny ncciuent 

or illness which I racy ruffer, nor for ar..y S' lAry ::llowance or riavonce, 

11 i.• :i.'or providing or ussistin:; me Y1ith sccolTllno'.'lut:ion or tr:-ri-:;r•.n·t. I 
her~by 

furtherr,iore/vr::d.\re mJ,Y rights of repotriati on whioh I m0y hnvc J.r l~ 

un.Jcr the ori[rinn.l terms of 1,:y en31:1.r;e1ac.nt or the rc5ul3tion:.=.: of the 

~~arn:l.;.1.is t ru ti on. 

I i7i.ll not vreo.r UNR..."'lA insignin, use U!TI{:L aocuuents Jr certific[..I:;...,::; 

for trnvellint; or r:.like other private use of rr,y UHR'tA ot'ficial item. 

Signatur~-► ~ • e, . "I Y\Mh.;1 
note C it,: .i!/f? 



IssneJ n"' A 1.."1.e..( to 
ERO Oruer No. 60 

In consicJerntion of the alternative .b-Jnefits granted to ue 

under the terms of' EHO Orrfor No. 60 I agree to anJ c.ccept termination 

of my euploym~nt vri th UNP.HA vrith effect from the • • • • • • • • C. • 

Fron the date of tcrrrl:inntion I uerec that I cea..,e to be nn rnployc1e 

of the Administrntion in n1zy- woy, for ony purpose, nncJ thut the 

J .. aministration is r..ot responsible for r1e in n1iy respect. 

In particular, (vrithout dcroentinc~ fr,.)m the een rc1J.ity of 

the fore11oing) the J..aministrntirm ,rill not be res c"Jonni lle t,r t:riy cnrc 

trc.htu.cnt or expenses to which I m:..iy be put in rod 1ect of uny ·«wi ~ ; ~. 

or illnt:ss which I nny ruffar, nor for an,y sc l1:1ry r llowance or • av•1now, 

n"r for providinc or ussisting me vfith cr,co'1'\Ulo"lution or trnnspurt. I 
herl:by 

furtn.ermore/wnivc any ritjhts of repatriation which I moy h:.iv hnd 

un,lc.r the originn.l tenns of my engae;amcnt or the regulntiom of the 

I vrill not v1eri.r UNR.RA in:::;ienia, use UllH. .. aocu:a nts or certificute:; 

for trnvelli~: or e<~e other p:=~=-c-of_& .... n .... ~-:_t_:_ifil .... :~,bl/ .... _01-~ f_i .... /_i!:_a_l_it_c_-m_.~_ 

Dnte ___ .,.../_J_,..,/_1_,t...,,../_ll .......... 6.._. ___ _ 



ANNEX I TO G~-171 ( s /i 
IssueJ as Annex I to 
E:.tO Oruer No. 60 

In consideration of the alternative .1:)3nefits granted to me 

under the toms of ERO Orner No. 60 , I agree to and nccept te.nnination 

of my e&1ployment with UNRRA with effect from the • • • • • • • • •• 
From the date of terminntion I agree that I cea;..e to be rui omploy.::e 

of the Administration in any Vlay, for m,y purpose, onu tho.t the 

J..dmini.stration is not responsible i~or me in aey respect. 

In particular., (without dorocati~ from the generality of 

the foregoing) the lu3ministrati•:m vrill not be responaible for 0l\Y core 

treatment or expenses to which I m!ly be put in respect of eey accic1ent 

or illness which I mey lll.lffer., nor for arzy s~lary Dllowance or advance, 

nor for providing or assisting mtJ l"lith accbrruno"lution or trnnsport. I 
hereby 

:t'urthermare/vmive any rights of repatriation which I may h:ivc hcd 

under the original terms of my engar;SJ.ncnt or tho regulations of the 

.. ..aminia tru tion. 

I will not wenr UNRRA insignia, use UNRR.: .. docuuents or certifioateg 

for trnvelling or make other private use of ney ill'ffiq_,\ official item. 

Signature ?- ~A;: q I~ 
Date \C\ )1-vf--{6, 
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.A.N!U,!X I TO G.t!.-171 -~-----
Js.:,ued as A ex I to 
E'.lO Orler No. o 

In consider:.tion or tho alternative b,mefits grontoa t 1 i ., 

nndur the terns oi' EH.O Orne!' No. 60 I agree to an:3 c.ccc.pt termination 

of r . ..y enployment with UNtlli.A vrHh effact from the • 
• • • • • • • it • 

I11ror!l the date of terrniuntion I ae;rec that I cen:.e to e an cmploy0e 

of the Adminfatrntion iu "-1\Y wvy, for uny purpose, r.nd th::.t the 

J~d1.1inistrn.tion is not responsible for ne in nny renpuct .. 

In pc.rticular, (v,ithout dcrocotint3 from the ee 1 rality uf' 

the foregoing) the 1~aministr~ti0n .,,i:i.l not be respon::ii le fqr ffi'.y c::ir 

treatment er c..--q.,cnses to w:1:!.c:1 I may b put in rcHpect of tiny r1ccicJr-,nt 

or illnt:ss which I rany su'far, nor for ar.y s::-lflry ,,11owance or 'av:in~c, 

nor for providing or ussisti!l[; 11\E: ,,,ith accor-ru o"lutic,n 0r trrnsp0rt. I 
heroby 

furthermorc/wnive any riehts of repntriocion which I mny hove. hr J 

unlcr the original tenns of 111y en.zacm L<:nt OL' tho :CCfU] ntioru: of tht:3 

uaministration. 

I ,till not vrenr UNEl1A insicnia, ust.: U1Il{ .. aocw.1 .1ts .:>r certificr .. teLJ 

for trrvellin,, or nuke other private use of nr:y UNilM offici :i.. ::.tr,. , 
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U lI'f~) TIONS RELm1 JJ'ID REH..'iDILI'l',\.Ticti AD1iI'USTRl .. TION 

GRIDX]<) M.tSSICN 

Athens,_~~.Dece ber 1946 

To I Whcu I·li l&ly Concern 

F.ra.1 Director of Personnel 

Subjoct : lie n 11 ce (sf\~ c. ) 

This is to certify tll.'.l t upon ten.d.no. tion in J.,thons of tho a.bovo-n:.u71ed., 

Identity Cu.rd No. 749 . _ issued in XJdXyher r..ai:ie, ms boon destroyed. 

~ L. vi. de VillieJ­
Director o:f' Per~ nncl 



.,, ' . • -
UNITED N.~TIONS RELD:1,11 

; .. 'ID REH,".DILI11
, TIOU JIDhl. ISTRl.TION 

GRF.JXIi<: MISSICN 

To : Whcu I-t May Concern 

}'ra.1 Direct 1· of Personnel 

Subjc;ct . . l 

This is to c,J:r.tify tli.'lt upon ten.dnn tion in J.,thens of the abovo-n: 1c:l, 

Identity furcl l'h. ,_!~---- issued in s/her Ml.lO, ha.s bu en cl.cstroyod. 

·-----· ----- r--=-, L. W. do Villio~s 
'-"' Dire tor or PcrsDnn~l 
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l 'r0i.1 

S\ b~t ct . . 

• • t"L: ) T .~r, ·: r".!1J:I"' :,..1 • 1r-·11 ,..,H, ... 'l., \...,111· A.· r r 3' w ·."'·i: , 
C. , ' • • ..., J 

L. 'C~ l' "'i J 

'.:.'hi.J i:J tJ c.:rii.(, t .it up n Ji,a~.in·.ti n in ,;/·h ns of th .. n·H.., ,-r. 1c1, 

~~ 
--- --- --- -·,. -·7"'·-~·-.. -• ' . . .I ► , OJ. ... - .:, • • ;l 



To 

.1:'rOi.1 

8t blj~ct 

• 
U-TJ . .:. ~> y TI !'3 r.~.u~' ..' .. 1 • 

C.:::, 

Vlh:n1 I:: P· :· ', '<'".l 

Di1.cb0~ oi DJl- 1,01 

• fsA~c..) 

• 
;.,then ,_ 

:'his i:.J to o~rtif'; i. : t upc n tan d.m.ti n in /.the.ms of the 

Ic'ionti ty C:..trd No1 i:, u ,<.l. iu h .... -· ' 
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U ,L.', J> ~'L1.TI0t S HELIZI<' l..rID REILIDILI'l'~ 'PICT lJ.>1' IITSTR:,.TIO!T 

CREECP. MISSIOO 

To : Wh1JL1 I'i: M'..1-y Concern 

ubjoct 

Di ~ctor of Personnel 

fke •• Romkena {.r. I{~) 

Thi3 is to c,Jrtii'y tL.it upon ten.dnrLtion in J.,thcns of the abovo-n:.u ed, 

Ic1euti ty Oird No.· __ J.]9 .• 6 ___ issued in q{her nru.10, ms boon r1cstroyod. 
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U .. I'f.lID) Ni.TI rs f/ELL~' 1.ND REILJ3ILI'l'~:.TIO! AD1- I!USTRLTION 

CREBCP. MISSI 

To : Whou I·l; M.iy Concern 

Frau Direct0r of Personnel 

Subjuct . . • 

This is to cortify t' •.'.l.t upon ten.d.nntion in J.,,thons of the abovo-nru'lod, 

Identity Cklrd No._ .• her nru.:ic, ma boon c1estroyed. 
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l"L,,. 

J ... thnus, __ 

'..i.'o •.,, l 1.. 

1''r0..t 

Si bj<.ct ert • ym nd(SARc 

Thia i.::i to C•Jrtii';y ti..:.t upcn tand.n..:..tLn in ;.,th~ns of th,) alxvo-n· 1cJ, 
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S'l bjc.,ct • . 
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ert 
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il .TI ors r.E.uI ~, : • .1 • I ;ISTl<.Lli l 

c ... ..,,~~c, 

end (t,AR ) 

Thi:J is to c,.::rtify th:i t upon tan d.ru.: tiun in J· .. thvns of tho a1Jovo-n:.u"lc1, 

Idcnti ty Q.,.rd No, . ~ J_1l17.. ___ i:1su,1d iu hl¢:ic:- R'li. , ms bu~m c'ostroyeJ.., 





• 

• 

• 



V 

... t r 
r 

uU 

D r r . r i : 

r 4 

t 

er 

r 

d ct d 

f r 
n 



2 . 

t t 
1 t t- t 

cer 

~y 
.-, ut 



28 ove r, 1946 

Th Co ariat Offic r ., 

Liaison - Volunt ry c t1 

Cl.othi for ut.h Afric n R d Cro 

• ould you kindly ei:; to • Romkema: 

l indjc t 

p t 

}. 1c 

.. 
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·6 lov mber 194.6 
• 

he Claims Committee, 31rea of inance and dministration 

Liaison - Voluntary ~ocieties 

.. ttach d letter. 

Attached is a letter e have just received re loss 
9f clothin~ incurred by , s •.. ~omke a. 
•e oul anpreciate prompt action. 



CO Y 

C . edical T - ··Ser.1:· 

To Admin. 
lh./10/4.6 

From ohn itchford, Team Lea er. 

bject Theft of UL A assi ned property. 

This is to affirm that 1rs. A • • Romkem3, a member of my team 
has lost one army reat coat assi ~ed to her by J. A. 
'his was d 1ly re ortud to me at the tine the incident occ·1rred. 

The circunstances are that it as lo·ned to one Dr. ~tavrides, 
a cl ss r· J 3. em1 loyee, ho as subsequently disch'r7ed 

1ot co·1d 1ct likely to re ct unfavoraoly on 1J A. t the 
time of his i sc ar 7 e he left his base i n alonika d t ok 
the coat with him. Heh· s 1ot been sen since and ef orts to 
locate him have been unsuccessful. 

(sd Dr. J. itchford 

True coy 

sd) Liondas, iinance Officer. 



CENTRAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

THE SOUTH AFRICAN 

Teleerams : "REDCROSS." 
P.O. Box 8726. 

Telephones 33-3421/2/3/4. 

All communications to be addressed to 
THE GENERAL SECRETARY. 

D r 

0 t 

In reply please quote 

I_ . ·• 
Regd. No . W .F. 9.4 

1 

.. 
d 
1 

RED CROSS SOCIETY /4 

O!flces: 

1 

HIS MAJESTY'S BUILDING, 

ELOFF STREET, 

JOHANNESBURG, south Africa. 

t Oto , • 

0 • 

in u 
• ·-

/Y. u l ••••• 
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" UNITED NAT.S RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIS.TION 

GREECE MISS I ON 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, .. ....... ;L..+. .. ~1-1-.... 9..~.~.9..P..~.; .. ) .. 946 ...... . 

To Voluntary Soci ty Liaison Office - elfare Division 
From Director of Accounts and udits 

Subject: 

The attached copy of Savingram No. 20 from .E.O. 
refers. 

The cable to S.A.R.a.No. ~26, repeated Cairo 466 
requesting authority to pay• 60 to Mies Rose was apparently 
sent by you. This office had already taken action on this 
ma tteT. 

You have been enjoined many times in the past 
not to interfere with financial or accounting matters. If 
y.ou have problems brought directly to your notice, that fall 
within the scope of this Division, never, repeat never, take 
action on them without, in the first instance, referring to 
this office. 

For: 

~u;y~_.___ ~ 
G. S. Darling, Z 
Director of Accts. & udi e 

Attachment: ( 1) 

P.QIIII e, 11, le 
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I , •. oZ~a .... 
Soutr. .1.r.:.can R- cro...,:. "ociety 

r of the 

Te ams at ... c .e to t e ~ R 

Greece "ission, have re _ s ed re. tri tion to o :e c-.., tion of 

Scutt frica via the nit.e · r't..>do • I u er tr at V •• .L:, re o. s.:.b~ e 

only ar • ':} inc., ... he cost oi repa triatio. fro "re c t y "ta ... .:.or. 

b~ too sr art st route . I rere r, ac o\'le _e urrlert e ti at ny cost 

o~ my tra~~: in e c so~~ cunt or which • .:.s resr o sible 

in terms f + ie ,.. .trar-t bet e n outh Afric sn ed .,ross arrl .T 1.A 

.:.11 l:e ra.:.d by me rsonn lly: a d tl t s ou1d 

ro the out l. "'r · c· n "r s... ,oc.:.et 

.... 
.1.S excess te clai."'130 

my a oo enc e , I 

urd. ertake to r ay to tre oc · ety ,J • ount clai re , u on rec i t 

of a de ar.d by tl.e South African '? d "ross Soci t.,' .:. •• rohanr,esburc . 

i tn ss ............. . 



-
LEGATION OF THE UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA 

ATHENS 

-
GESANTSKAP VAN DIE UNIE VAN SUID AFRIKA 

ATHENE 

N O T E V E R B A L E 

----------------------

lhe South African Legation presents its compliments to 

U.N.R.R.A. and begs to enclose the amended draft of 

the proposed document with reference to members of 

South African Red Cross who intend travel ling to 

Sou~h Africa via England. 

29th July 19f6. 



27 

r, C t 

• L 



-( 
.th n, •••••••·••·••••••• 946. 

, •••• •• 1t ••••••• ft. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • j 

by 

t 

I 1:.1 

C 0 

of 

Unit 

only fi 

F St tio 

' 

• • • • • • ••••••••••••••••••• 



D R A F T 
Athens, •••••••••••• 1946 

I , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , 

member of the South African Red Cross Society Belief Teams 

attached to the UNRRA Greece Mission, have requested 

repatriation to my Home Station of South Africa via the n1teu 

ingaom. 1 unuer"' t.anu t.ua i. UNRRA is responsible only for 

paying the cost of repatriation from Greece to my Home ~tation 

by the shortest route. I hereby acknowledge and undertake 

that any cost of my travel in excess of the ammunt for which 
;,r'f~ 

UNRRA is responsible in terms of contract rill be ~aid by 
"' -

me personally: and that should this excess be claimed by 

UNRRA from the South African Red Cross Society in my absence 

I undertake to repay to the Society the amount claimed upon 
I 

receipt of a dPmand by the South African Red Cross Society 

in Johannesburg. 

~~ ---- Signed •••••••••••••••• 

.. 
{ ( 



-UNITED NATIONS l=!ELIEF ANO REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

tCIAII O II, U 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ·····································'················································ 

Ct.. 
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CENTRAL E..XECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

THE SGUTH AFRIC N RED CROSS ...,Cii!.TY 

C O Y 

The Director, 
Ref. S.2 TJ L A Headquarters, 

~ Churchill Street, 
THENS, 1R~ECE 

Dear Sir, 

2~th September, 19~6 

I have to-day cubled you as follows in reply to you request for 
b60 to be cabled for Miss Ross:-

"REF YOUR ~26 ....,AY JOSE:-HINE ROSS SI~TY 8UNDS 1 INuT 
DEPOSIT THREE HU JDRED OUNDS ~ET YJUR C IBO JFFiv JULY 
F8R P Y.~IB 1T SALARIES OUR STvP C IR8 IN-
FORJ\IBD BY CA LE TODAY." 

Last July I sent a bank dr ft for bJOO (South African currency) 
to the Director of iinance and Administration, UN3RA, Cairo, to 
cover any payments .made a ,ainst salaries due to members of our 
teams. Copy of my letter dated 23rd July was sent b you, and 
reference is made to this deposit in the last paral~raph of my 
letter. 

The only satisfactory method of financin teams saL.1.ries is for 
us to denosit money with your Cairo office, as if we cable 
se~arate amounts to you direct, confusion will result. 

l was i . formed by the Jirector of Finance and Administration, 
8airo, that he h~d written to you statin that he had sufficient 
cre 1 it on the South African Red Cross account in his books to 
cover salaries of perso!mel, and thot he would always arrange to be 
covered in this res ect. I have cabled to him to-day informing 
him that I hav~ iven you authority to pay ,iss Ross b60 
aoainst this deposit. !n any case, exchange cannot oe obtained 

. I. 



- 2 -

irnme~iately for remittances to Jreece, and it would there­
fore be impossible for me to cable ~ou this money before 
,iiss Ross is reDatriated from Athens on the 25th ~eptember. 

Yours faithfully, 

(s5nd) ~Jiontague Ranstowe 
rENERAL SECRETARY 
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p S UTH RIO D RO CI 
y Johannesburg, South Africa 

24th Sept ber 1946 

The Di rector, 
U .. R .• A. Headquarters, 
4 Churchill Stre t, 
Athens, Greece. 

Dear Sir: 

I have today oabled you a follows in reply to your request fer 
b 60 to be bled for Ki a Rosa:-

ROSS IX Y 
YOUR CAIRO 0 

P C IRO I 

S AGAI ST D 
JULY FOR PA T 

BY CABLE TODAY. 11 

Lat July I sent a nk draft for ~300 (south frican Currency) 
to th Director of Finance and dminiatration, U •• R.R.A., Cairo, to 
cover any payments made ag inst al ries duet m r of our teams. 
Copy of y letter dated 23rd July was sent to you, nd reference ie 
ade to this deposit in th last paragraph of my letter. 

u 
ti f tory tho of fin ncin 

on y with your Ciro o fioe, s 
dir c , conf ion will r utt. 

1 ri 1s for 
c ble sep rate 

I wa infor d by th 1re tor of 1 no d ion, 
Ciro, th the had written to you at ting that he bad ufficient cre-
dit on t outh frican Rd rose account in hia books to cover aala-
riea of Personnel, and that he would always arrange to be covered in 
this respect. I have cabled hi today infor ing hi th t I have 
given y u authority to pay Kise Roa■ b6o ag inat this deposit. In any 
case, exchang cannot e obtained im edia ly for remittance to Gr eoe, 
and it would therefore be impossible for me to oable you this oney be­
fore i a osa ia r patriated fro At na on the 25th of Septe r. 

Your faithfu 1, 

G 

0 
0 

p 
y 



Fo~• o .M,•3A 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION 

H., 

Greece 

Chief of 
,t.,t'bens . 

ti': PR. , rle >ion 
(Northern c-,..recej 
Thes~aloniki 
23r September , 194f 

.,::~~n~o • /1140~ 
1 

Rvg ior al Di rec tur , R~f; . 11 EG 1 

.. 

'epatriati.on oi Dr •• lackh·..1.rst 3.~ • . • c • 

.1'T Heal th Di vislcn then.; 
VU:!. . ~o~ - on vfficer . 

r • •• .1:n · c khurst of the ..., • .tt. . t . C . has been 
declared surplus as from 21st b ctober , 1~4~ . 

r-

Dr . Blackrn1rst req1,e::.ts that she be 
booked to travel Via It"'l y and Prance to the U11i t Jd 
Kingdom. 

le enc lose herewith narticul a.rs 
for her .l!:xit Visa 1ith 1 Photograph attach~d . 

1/~U,,HC 
-.D.:fanCO r 

Vol . Soc.Liaison ~ffic o~ 

.ttJ . 

nc l . 



UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

•0AII 0 , 11 , 3A 

Greece - Mission u., • 
1 

Legion II 'Q 11 

(h,rt 10r11 1.1r-eece) 
°t'es..,a.l vn i 

Tu . Chief of . 
t-iens. 

Fr.- Regional 

u~V(T f' De rt ... t) v.;. 

r1.t!. ... ICN 

2~ ~ ~tGmbe~,lG4E 
nef. 1 

• /11351 
; ~· st on , 

irector, .tieg. II 

cf S • \, rl. C • f re.. r1 

\.,f ice 

The follo1i1g ~e~bers of t1e S ~th ·frioan 
lii.ed Cress l1e meo stationed 1n rte ion " T

11 wic-h t oe 
•'ep e.tri a ted as fol le .1 :-

1/ 21st tctober, 194~ 

1J ' • .l:hBClui rs t 
• i s s c; • • I a --1 ace 

31st \.i-.,tuber ,¼9~ 
r . P.rlingl 

Dr. • i tchell 

.j fl s .u • .deyerc, 
r lss L. ~uttie 

I rs . . J.. .Ro!'Ilkcma 

N Vo l5 . 1946 
... 1 ~s .., .~anl . 

1,i ss G . Reymond . 

Nov . 3(.. .1946 
Kiss . Guttman 

i i ss . B . Hancox 

. / . 

I 

) 

) 
) atria ted to 

uth lfrica 
) via United ingdom 
) 
) 
) , 

er>at iated to 
Via he 1 ... and . 

• • 

Reoatriated to outh 
frica v1 ~ r uy . 

e atriated to South 
4fri~ via itzerl ~d . 

,eoatriated to South 
frica via erica , 

• e atria ted to ;::; uth 
frica via ngland 

rtepatr i ation to outh 
frica via England • 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

Ref. No. E /11351 

- G -
VIA AIR MAIL 

'l'hese dates are in accL-rdance with the 
Declarauicn of :::;urnlus id) by tl-Je resoective 'Divisions 
t ey are ass gne '!. to u t pre...,en t. 

/~~CO)C - . . ~ 
--• . (. cox -

Vol. '0c. Liaiscn Cff icer 

HN. 
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

To L. f ovJuv.. 
From 

Subject : 

Athens, ................................ / .~ ... ~ ....... ?...~ .... Y.: .. b .. ··· 



UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

~ORM b ,11, t t 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ..................................................................................... . 
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The Jirector of ccount s arrl u · t 

Liaison - Voluntary ~c.cieties 

.efund of ir Pas a e Fare c:ai ed by ;.ass T.L. 
South ,frican Rd Cross . 

2 pk .. oor ., 1946 

it.i{en ., 

ss itken, outh frican Red Cross, tjas submitted tre attac d cla' 
far refund of cost of ir passa,e from Bari to Rooe because of the delay , 
r aching R0100 by pr.:.v te arrange nts . 1 e should lad if vou would 
notify us what action w.ul be t ken on this as ve , ish to inform tre 
representativ of tre Scciety. 

cc : Dr. itchford ., SARC 
Vol. Soc . Lia is on Officer, e ion EG 

ttachment s 5 
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• • 
Athens, Greece •••••••• l946 

___________________ attached to the UNRRA Greece Mission, have 

r~uested repatriation to my home stateion of ________________ _ 

via the ll,, I(_ . -------------- I understand that UNRRA is responsible only 

for paying the cost of repatriation from Greece to my home station by the shortest 

route. I heregy acknowledge and undertake that any cost of my travel in excess 

of the amount for which UNRRA is responsible in terms of the contract between 

_.......;;;.__ .... A...;...]?_/i ___ C... _________ and UNRRA will be paid by me personally: 

___________________ .in my absence I undertake to repay to the 

demand by the ___ ....,,S,..;;...--"'-A.._ __ l{ __ q__,_;;;;;;;~------------

in --------------· 



UNITED 41►.10NS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADM' !IATION 

GREECE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

,011■ •· •• 1• 

The 

Li·. 

HEADQUARTERS 

At he n s , ....... 2.?.r.: ........... ~u.::~1.2.t .... ,, .... lSl,. 

:1:r- ctor, ,.;.;v· sion o"' J:iC'C0 1l'TG 1 ,ll 

on -

t of' Li 
0 +' 

· t~ tion : . ,.. • Du • 
~ - Po.Ju ... .,,.,--~ce 
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UNITED .IONS -RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMI TRATION 

GRI-OJ◄JOE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

B~~(_ 
rA .(, t.\. ~ 

O'v-
d\,.J) d... 

(l 

CLI ~ 

w-e... ~ 
e_ (l 

QC t.e 

l1 IA_ ~ 

FOAM 0, M , 1itl 

HEADQUARTERS 

~thens, ....................... : .. Jr~ •••••••••••••• •• ••• •00 , ,,.,, ,,,, , ,. 

~~1 J fir-N C 

k J ~~ J -_o,,... - ~ 

~ Q t . 

.t...l ~ 

(? p..~P.. ~ 

A-t:--4 (!_ ...... hrJ.7 

vv:Jt ( ~ {)IV\.Q.9( 
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- • UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 
GREECE MISSION 

TKLCQRAPHIC ADDRKSS 

UNRRA-GREECE 
T E L IE' P H O N 1£ : 30 - 7 6 / 

HEADQUARTERS - 4, CHURCHILL STREET, ATHENS 

Your Ref.: •.......................................................... 

Our Ref.: .......... ff.\/.~/Pp/9.!.!.. ...... . 

Date ........................ 1.6. .. Augus:t. .19.B6 ... . 

TO: Liaison Office for Voluntary Societies 

FROM: T. B. fitchell, Director of Personnel 

SUBJECT I Deferment of Repatriation for •. ~r. Deana, 
South African Red Cross. 

This will acknowledge your memo of 9th August regarding 
t he necessity of deferring repatriation of Mr. Deana of 
the SARO for approximately aix weeks from .uguat 14, 
due to hie hospitalization. 

We confirm that he may retain hie repatriation rights 
for the above period, under the circumstances outlined 
and substantiated by t he Staff .~edical Officer. L. & Q. 
is also authorized during this period. 

If it develops that any further extension of time beyond 
the above date (approximately September 28th) may be 

necessary, this offi~;-
T, B. :t-.itchell 
Director of Personnel 
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UNITED NAT.s RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADM1N1AnoN 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ······ ···1:3th·;·~.u'o st·· ·I-9h:6·;·~·-·· 

To he ~ovements Officer. 
From Liaison - V, lunt y !:iocieties. 
Subject: 'lravel to outh Africa for as. utt and iss 

nderson, both of South fric d 1ross. 

pOfllM 0, 11. 19 

rs , utt and iss 
travel to Sou th 
ill shortly be 

nderson h ve applie for 
rica on repatri tion,and 

in th ns to complete arr-
n ements . 

'e have be n informed by cable from S lonika 
that iss nderson has been in hospital, and 
that the doctor advises th t she should h ve 
n escort durin her travel; 1e shoul there­

fore e rateful if you could arran
0

e for ·ss 
nierson nd rs. utt to travel together, 
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• UNITED tltnoNs RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMI-TRATION 

To 

From 

GREEOE MI S S IO N 

Liaison - Voluntary Sos i et i es 

Movements Office 

Su~ect: lr Deans Sout h Africa ed Sross 

,0.1111 0 , ... , . 

We shall hold Mr Deans Passport until he 

1s able to travel. 

Movements Officer 

/ t . . K. " 
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Subject: 
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 
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,. UNITED NATIONS .LIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATIO' 

To 

From 

Subject: 
ri 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ......................... 
6 

.......................................................... . 
7 •• 4 • 

0 • 
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of 

ct 



• w UNITED NATIONS .LIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATIO!t 

To 

From 

Subject: 

~O•II 0,M, ie 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ...................................................................................... .. 
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To 

From 

'1 

UNITED -IONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMl-rRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

r 
Athens, ··········'"'·Li.'.1 .... 1:..:... ... ~:.~ ..... , .... 2._.~ . .., ..................... .. 

:.i.:...:. .... or. - Vo_J. t~ . . r Soc.:.e vi G 

G. : c :.;_:_i' .:.n, l.'" ~. ;_,L r, D'"' t~ C 1: • !. 

Subject: '' · . L . 

to ~ 0 V 

C 
. , .., V 

/... -
r . S, orcnocr0

1 ., re.-. trir cion • 1 ~ .. G< '·c le.cc _n l,.l OiJ '--: 
' '~ 0 t ..:.recc route . < ., 

~OAM O,M. 19 
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UNITEO- ATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION AO-STRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

H EAOQUARTERS 

The Co issariat Officer . Att.ention s Capt . Goossens . 

//} l-t: To 

From 

Subject : 

Lia i on - Volunt y Societie Off ice . 

AccomIOOdation for ~ Aitken, South African d Cros . ~ 

•OIIMCl,16, •• 

have just been informed that sa Aitken, South 

Afric n Red Cros , i aITivi in Ath n° to 

fro Salonika in tr an it for patr iatio for outh 

Africa; haild b ai if cc orr:nod t ion could 

be erved for her tre ).phi I otel. 
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.. . 
., UNITED .TIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADM.STRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

HEADQUARTERS 

Dr.Pitchford, ruth African Red Cross. 

Llaison - Voluntary 3oc ietie s. 

Records of tre South African Red Cro~s Teams. 

Tm follcmi:r6 records were handed in to this office 
on 1st. August 1946 b, JJr • .L.,eans, SARC:-

2 Led rs - lfHFAU 15, part 1. 
'.HFAU 15, part 2. 

1 Stores File 

1 Inde1~d Stores List 

1 Maintenance 'mual and Instruction Book. 

Thcce have been delivered to iss ancox f3S Quarter­
rraster of th: ociety1 s teams, and we attach a copy of llc 
tre receipt givem by her. 

cc. iss Hancox. 



,,,. . . ., -UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMIN , RATION 

GRE:BJCE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

FORM 0, M• 19 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ........................ ~~.~.A~.~.~.~ .... 1.:.9.4§ ........... . 

Received from tm Voluntary Societies O ice (per 
'iss Clarke) tm following records of tm South 

African Red Cross teams:-

2. Ledgers - FAU 15 part 1. 
FAU 15 part 2. 

1 Stores File 

1 Inde.:xed Stores List 

1 aintenanoo 'anual am Instrucji;ion Book. 

~nDl!Xli!E:iX~~a~~~~;~~~~~~~~x 
iDJ.¥,Xl:;f~UXID!~mll 
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, UN,ITED NAT-S RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIST,TION 

GREEOE MISSION 

I 

r To 

From 

Subject: 

HEADQUARTERS 

At h e n s , .......... JD ....... J.uly ....•... .19.1..6. .•..................... 

The Director of Personnel. 

Liaison - Voluntary Societies . ~ f .,,.,.__k,._ / ft71-1?r _ 
r . E. Smorenburg, South African R J Cross Society. 

r . S:norenburg is due for repatriation, and travel for him to SoutL 
frica has been requested as from 27th July. His contract with 

the South African Red Cross ends on 3Ist July . 

As you will note from his letter (attached) he wishes to defer 
repatriation for two months, and also to be granted an UNR 
Movement Order to proceed to Graz, Austria . He has clearly stated 
that he does not expect to receive any pay or allowances during the 
2 month1s' period of his deferred repatriation . "e should be 3lad 
of your comments on this as early as possible, as arrangements for 
his .immediate repatriation have already teen begun . 

Attachment : I 
cc . 'r . Smorenburg, SA.~C 
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-
To 

Fr· m Dr. Pitcl-t c..,rd 

Date 29/7/46 

3ubject .1.,.1 • Sn ren bu1•g 

I •md rs tand 0111 Li ison Vol Soc SalonL a that 1.r . c.mor, .. mLurg i 

dee_. r ous of "taying e,n i•·1 Greece al, hi u expunce. ls tat he is de-

sirous uf b·ingi~ his .1if1... to "-"'j s CJ L try. 

I hav l ca y.~itte. 0 .n e CY>ursintheTT.iv. v'4t i~ 

c ntract with terminat s at th .... end of this rr.on l-- (July). I also 

cabled yo1 tt .,h1 t~ne ;hen~ e ispl cud persons d"vision w&s clo3· 

t the ef~ect & ~th. wast oe repatriat d bS soon as possi~ after r 

ia.s declar d surplus . I{i.J passpvrt is offi h,l ar.a I thiri · the 1hole mut 

s be tak,m up 11 tu. ] r . rlo. er . c, far Uf' I am concerne l i 

he if:: no ln any l' "':i depandan t on the Rc-1 Cror- s, and hiQ r 

he stays n 1 .r 

tin 

costs are burn by UNH { jn the usual wa • Neither P ffi or the ed Cross 

• 1 i t l:J sk d. .1 v r •• .r • vmu"" n bur-g t remain on in Gr .... .:'.;e . 



r . T. • 'itc , 11, ir ct r ... 

tri tio f r . 
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n~1}~,./.I. • 
cc: Mr. Mitch 11. 

Mr • Parkin 
F A. 
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H RC I K 

cc. r. Deans SARC 
Mro Bower, Charged ' ffaires 
of t re vt . of Union of S. A. 
voi. soc o 
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• 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

19th July, 1946. 

VIA AIR MAIL 

To: B. i. aben, Chief of is ion. 

Attention: Voluntaq• oci tie Liaison Office. 

From: R. C. Sin leton, Director, "~G" egion. 
drafted by Dr. A. Hochwald, e ional e icnl Officer. 

Subject: As ignment of Misa os Guttman (your emo. 2nd July) 

It is correct'tha reque t had been made to transfer Miss 
Guttman from thena to Salonika, in order to give Dr. Pitchford an 
opportunity to form a mobile medical team for work in Pellis omos. 

101. 

However, since Miss Guttman•s arrival in ~alonika was 
del9¥ed, Dr. Pitchford succeeded in obtaining a Greek ed Cross urse 
for his team. Thi setup wa entirely satisfactory, and is Guttman 
was re-assigned by our egional Ul·sing Consultant to give advisory 
help in the establishment of the policlinic and first aid hospital 
of the Jewish Community. This service had been re~uested, and the 
project is considered by our Divi ion a very worthwhil one. In 
addition, is Gutt is doi home visiting of expectant other, 
tuberculars, etc. 

We ar not aware that Miss Guttman has been transferred to 
the American Joint Distribution Committee; she is till a member of 
the outh African ed Cross, who granted an extension o her contract 
until 31 t December. As such she was, by Ur Health ivi ion, as igned 
to work on a project for which American Joint Di tribution Committe 
take the financial responsibility. 

hope that you ill find 

~H.;) 
Dr. • Hochwalc. 

egional Medical Officer·. 

AH:DB 

I) 
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COPY 

CT 

2 July 194b 

To • TLe R gio .L l Director, gio EG. • 

From ~ Chi f of Mi io 

Subj ct . Vol t r Soci t p r 0 _el i r ceipt of . 
livi g d uarter llo C • 

Att tio . Vol t r • Soci ti "" Liai o Offic 

to t· 

r 

Gl L t 
for Bu 11 F. 1 b 

C · f of ? 1 io 



' . • To: Dr Hoch ei, UNRRA H a.1th Division, R 1 - EG . 

. From: ,. i s Ro Gui:;tman 

Subject: . A signrn nt in Salonia. 
lvth July 1 4o 

Dar Dr Hoch, ld, 

Th copy oft xtract of th 
from th Chi f of Mi ion co c rning 
EG ,m l and d to m for p rusal, co 
mak th follo ing r marks. 

1 tt r dat d 2/·r/'±o 
m, position in R gion 
hich I ould like to 

L sG as officiall inforrr db ur Liai on 
Offic r, ancox, that our con~ract ith t South 
fric Rd Cro s 1hic ,ould hav normally xuir don t 

31 ... t July ha b n xt nd d for another s~x mont , and of 
cours my r patriation ould r main t ir r ~ponsibilit. 
I do not t· ink th tan chang in my ... tatus cold ve tak n 
plac ithout m kno 1 dg and con ... nt. 

B for 1 aving A1ih n n a transfer 
sugg t d tom, I and dinar qu t from 
Hadjikiriakion Crunp, Pir au , r qu ting th 
of m ctiviti th r, lhich r int rrupt 
dra al of all UNRRA p r ... onn 1. Th r qu st 

ccounu of my ... signm nt to Salonika. 

to Salonika a 
t Dir ctor of 
continuation 
d by t ·ith-
ms r fus d on 

R luct tly I follo d ord rs giv n, and on rry arrival in 
Salonika as introduc d to th A. J.D.C. and inform d at th srur 
tim that I ould b assign d to th mas a ca V lfar Offic r. 

My activ tis con it of: 

1. rs - oar not in a position to 
xp ns conn ct d ith 1, birth of 

3. 
ar 
4. 
trad or 

vork is to a c 
a Much as po s bl it 
part of my activiti s 1. 

ho 

I n v 
.J.D.C. nor t 

Yours sine r 1, 

~~ 

sion 

0 

quis1.t s . 
rn a 

r dat . 

ould b 
y ork in 

tatu 

0 
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tchf r , S h .Afri 
on - V lun cy Sooi 

l h r . Smor nbur 

• 
17th. July 1 4 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

UNR~A, Re ion "EG 11 

(N ortr ern reece), 
'hessaloniki 

VIA AIR MAIL 
15th Juiy, 184f 
Ref. o. ./91196 

Vol. 

SUB,JECT 

ATrE .. l'l N: 

C1-iief uf •·i ss ion, 
thens. • 

Reg ion al. :)iroc tor, Reg. 11 EG" 

Rena tT'iatiun of itiRs 11.nderson and 
I\ rs. Butt S. ".1{ .c. Personnel. 

Mrs. Parkin, Vul. Soc. Liaisun Lfficer. 

..,_ e contract for 1
'" ss B· lnderson and 1 rs. LButt 

;11th the South Jf'rican ed ross expires on J1.1ly 31st' 
1946. They wish to be repatriated as socn after that date 
as oos si ble ~a vr'3 e;i ve you hereunder f ll: de tails to 
enable you to f a.cili ta te thAir• departure from Greece 
with the least po, sible delay. 

, iss B .1. • nderson wisnes to travel to Sou th 
Africa by J\.j r, le«ving the:>1s as soon after the 1st of 

i gust as p0s s1 bl e. 

Passport No.47782. at1onal of' t'1.e lJnion of 
outh frica and a .tlritish Sut.~ect by J..Jirth. 1 .,e 2'tth 

June , 1920. 

rs.r .rlutt wishes to travel by Shio to .::>outn 
NdT fr1ca. If it is~poss1tie to accu~modate her by thts 

ans on or shortly after the 1st of .n,.1 st , sne tl-ien 
hes to go by air taking lrnr leave i.n tPens, wnile 

tine; a movement 01•der to the Union. 

Po. sport No .4778(.). rational of the Union of' South 
ca and ri tish uojec t oy urriage, wife of a 
onal of the Uni.vn of .:.>OU th 1~fPica and a British Sub,iect 
irth. ,ge 27th j anu ry, 1912. 

Y01.1r sign.al cnlljng 

HL 

. 
fficer 

these persons f~ is requested. 

1
Russ 1c.~ 

Regional Director 
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

CAWA 

CALO 

8 , SHARIA OAR EL-SHIFA. GARDEN CITY, CAIRO. 

ear bir, 

TE LE G R APHI C A DDRE S S 

UNRRA- C A IRO 

T ELEP H ONES ' 

53170. 51421 . 5543Q 
41217. 43830 

R EFS 

OUlfS 

YoO,rs . 

15th July 1946 

(__:tt ntlon: rersonne.L Livi ion) 

Further to ow letter 1' .,32/+ of the 
20th une 19 6, ,e ror ara for your attent1on 
an necessary action a copv of a .Letter received 
t 1is ay from the tiout rican e Gross Soci ty 
togeth r ,i tn a copy of om-- reply thereto . 

ours 1 ai "Gn1'ul.Ly, 

C. 'l . J . dWLI G'lU 
T ~ hl Ji' Ul• /llLJDJ.ih U u1' 01'' l• l _, 

uriginateu uy : 
~ersonnel 01 l.wion 

The (.;hi of U 1"\ liss1.on to ure c , 
.ii J. 

,, 



COPY - - - - THE SOUTH AFRICA! ,,, CRQSS SOCIETY 
________________ ._ 

Director 
Personnel Division 

In reply please 
quote s. 2. 

U.N • •.• A. H adQ.~art s, 
8 Sharia Dar el-Shifa, 
Gal'den City, 
CAIRO. 

Dear Sir , 

4th July, 1946. 

I have received your letter of the 2th June (Ref: F .324) 
in regard to notice given to our team members . 

SubseQuent to this letter your Greece ission cabled asking 
for confirmation o the extension of the contracts ~f thirteen 
team members until the ena of th year , an t e ComP1ittee has 
a"reed to do so . I therefore cubled your Gre ce ission to this 
et' ect and have 'I ri tten to th t :iirteen n be1~s concerned 
cance, ing the notice i ver.. to t • m on t e 12th June . 

Yours faith lly, 

(Sgd . ) 

ILP/D I . 



F • .324 

1 t J y 6 

r ir, 

han ou or r .2 f 4 J 46. 
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u C Y, 

cc: Gr ec ission~~~· 
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:;;::::~Jf:y_~ 
~~ ~&°~ 
~ ?'~ __;, ~i 
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I ., S./8 /C.M .F. 

Al LETTE 
AN THING IS ENCLOS 

THIS LETTER WILL BE SENT 
A , ORD NAR MAIL 

f ,~S. /k_o'/c /N> 

'k.'o k. §12 e/.£.DJES.~ 

#'/ l'ftf'E). I( ~ 

87.HEN~ 

~~,E,t::~~--- - Ar form W 3077 A ------------------ -•--:*-fo ct-,;--+-
~ 

The following Cert1ficat must 1gned b the 

h th ont nts I th! 11 ek>pe I certif> on m h()I ur l at e 

refer to nothing but pnvate and Jamil), matters 

~-~ ,-.::::· Cit ,. 

l!!:/1 ,9p ,,, ) \ 
,.1..1 1/'> I ' Signature ' r&":, l, 1 

Namr n/j j . 

cw,4 1n:> uedo 01 ➔ 

i' . 
t!',r~ 

---- --- ---· 
o' 

::, 

t 



VIA AIR MAIL 

Tu 

SUBJ:E.C'.l1 

NTION: 

ITED NATIONS 

thens. 

U. RH , .1.legic.,n 'TuG '' 
(.lorthern ureece) 
Thessaloniki 
L..,th <July, 194f­
.t{ef. No . /9f-P 4 

RegJc.mal Director, ter:. " G" 

fl.dvance of ;:)alaries to rlr. rrs.J. a:r•d 
S.A .R.C. 

? rs. Parkin, Vol. ·oc. 
Accounts :!visicm, At~ens H .... 

eferring to your Signal 1313 of thG 11th 
in~t., re an advance beinf; made to f.rr. & Mrs .J. vard 
to e'!"lable ther.i to travel to ~gland urgently due to 
corr.puts1onate repatriation, ~ e outline our actlon 
in thi~ atter B8 follow:-

~iss K.B. Hancox Vol. Soc. Liaison vfficer 
and the uartermas ter for the ~>. A .R .C. Teams in 
this Kegiu11, advanced privately Drs .f~u, \J\.,U to 
wr. Jack lard and Mrs.Norah \,ard , on the ur derstanding 
tnat t cir al ries of ~15-lL-0 and i,17-lL-U 
respectively an:oun ting to i.33, ( vhich has been 
caoled f~r frum b.h.tted vross Johannesburg) ill 
be aid to ~iss hancox. 1his is covered by a recei t 
obtairied from Mr. & fv.rs. ,ard and conn tersipned 
by Dr.R.J. Pitchford. 

Enclu::iec is u d1.rnlicate of t 1e receipt f'o,.., 
yo r guidance. ,e shall anpreciate your forwarding 
t 10 usual notif lea tion of !::>Ul aries to oe T1l id to this 
~\egicn including Ivir . & ?rs. &.rd, so that .r.11ss hancox 

can be reimbursed w,1thout urd~e del:; / /I I , 

1/~c~ ,;/J'~ 
K.B. Hancox ssell C. Sineleton, 

Vola oc.Liaison officer Regional irector 
HN • 

•ncl. ---
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UNITED NA. NS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION AOMINI . ATION 

GR E E OE MI S SION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ...................................................................................... . 
13th. J l 19.i.6 

To 

From 

Subject: 

he C rnm·s ri t f ic 
i 1 on - lQnt 1 ie ~ 

Is e of t 
d , ~ 1th 

1sc::,1 

July . 

I rm· t t 
'ross. 

• n s . 

l. 



.. .. 

To 

From 

Subject 

- -
Athens, 13 July 1946. 

The Liaison Officer - Voluntary Societies 

Mr. J. Ward, South African Red Cross 

Repatriation 

According to the letter, sent by the Regional Director, Region 
EG, to the Chief of Mission, dated I8th June 1946, repatriation 
was requested to South Africa via United Kingdom for myself and for 
my wife, Mrs. Nora 1aldron Ward. 

I should be glad if you would emend this to repatriation to 
United Kingdom, as we do not desire onward transport to South 
Africa. 



I 6. 

ffic r . 

• 

not 

t I 
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UNITED NATI- RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIST- ION 

GREECE MISSI O N 

HEADQUARTERS 

SD/CTF/E W Ath ens , ..................... .10.th .... J.uly ..... 19.46 ..... . 

To 

F r om 

Subject: 

r. Lane, A/Chief Personnel Divisionj,1-ll/ ~ ~ 
Clothing Textile & Footwear Division 

We have examined the jacket and trousers 

which you sent up here ana the markings on them. 

There appears to be no markings that woola indicate 

one way or the other whether they are UNRRA imported, 

donated or non donated . 

we are returning herewith the jacket an.a 
trousers . 

FOA M 0.M, 19 



UNITED NATI- $ RELIEF ANO REHABILITATION AOMINIS. ION 

GREEOE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

tOAM O,M. 111 

HEADQUARTERS 

CHARL...,S L.1d~B. 

Ji ~S R. ALC 

S. S ORE! BURG. 

Athens, ........... 5.t.h .... i.!.n.l: ... , ...... J.9.4 .. ~ .•............. 

Thi Ofi:-ice 1as recci 1 cd the ttached 
compla:nt a;ainst the subject today. 
The writer cf the lett9r is an UNR~~ 
em loyee, but apparently i· a loc l 
"merchant'', ho bu~1 s eoods from various 
so .. rce . 

tr. Smorenburg is, as you know, a 
VoJ ur...t- r., Society member, who was at 
one time considered for a post ~s a 
regular U~RM employee. He was 
never a ointed, however, and I am not 
clear as to whe t'rier we have uny 
res onsibility ·n this matter. 



o the u--ector of 
tJ • R 

or Sil·, 

rsonnel 

-
SJ.J TIOr 

On July 2nd nd t a.bo 6 • • , I -:-ms ~ 11 ~ lJ . n m- lR .. employee 

G wl o tolc1 e t t he 1 d n suit for s le nd , lso 

Sffveral ot 10r rt;icles t the ''D .J.: >hi" Io ,el. -1 .act I went thei-e nd h g ve 

inst Drs 269,500.- c.. sh 1h:l.d1 I a:'..c1 . n1ie oth r nrticles 7e 

his )erson 11 e ects, i h.i.lst for Uie suit I w s tolu 1)y a second-hand de 1 

t t i.i; ic, of -'i.l os hich ar, • eine 'lis ,rHsuten J"o the in · e1 s t • s81 o 

rm.ch is pro u, ··1.e by 1.hP. Police. I went uo tho hotel yesterdoy ·eanoscl y , July 

3rd, nit th suit on .uma, and re ue"iied th: t he ref'unC to Me Dr, 120., 000.-

I n ot we r it , 1Jut in reply he " id that he would not ive I'le a. cent , 1 nd 

he ott mpt 1 to >e t Me. 

,01
• d by l g 

1:r to ou 1) us - • m not. n rich rnnn but merchant 

nn ho has no o ~h r inco except that of ry mr,.. 

thens , 4th J'Ul r 1946 

es ... ectfull,y . ,ours 

. su- s 

· cssolorl[,u.iou str et 30 
I>yri tidopoiion 

t ens 
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-THE SOUTH AFRICAN 

CENTRAL EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 

Telegrams : "REDCROSS." 

P .O. Box 8726. 
Telephone 33-3421 

...J r ctor, 

In reply please 
quote 

. . 
Regd. No. W.F. 94 

Offices: 
HIS MAJESTY'S BUILDING, 

ELOFF STREET, 
JOHANNESBURG, South Africa . 

All Communications to be 
Addressed to the 

GENERAL SECRETARY. 

th Ju y, 1 G. 

T' 
l . ~ . ~.h •• Hea au rter 0 , 

il1 Street, 

::)e ir, 

Cn the t Jul 

I"\ 
V 

0 

Your f .:.t ful 

ss 
LY: 



I • 

• • 
• 

• 



TOs 

FR A& 

SUBJECT: 

TION: 

Buell • 
Chi f' of 

hen 
i s 

irector R gion 

liss D. Gordon, 

l July 1946 

f. o. /933 

Personnel Di ision, thens 
s. Parkin, Vol. oc~ Liaison, th ns 
gional Dir ctor gion .B. 

ursing Division H. • then 

There is at ched hereto a m r nd from Dr. Pitchford, Leaaer 
of ~he s •• R.C. Te in gion EG, concerning t s~ tus of is 
Gordon. 

his offic has no obj ction to is 
offered hr in .B. gion. 

S/1 

Att. 

Ru ell a. 
gional Di 

ordo accepting e lo nt 

ingleton 
ctor 



• 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

OFFICE OF THE 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

TOa Buell F. Maben 
Chief of Mission 

FROM, Director Region EG 

SUBJECT, Mr. J. De Vries, S.A.R.C. Personnel 

ATTENTION, Personnel Division, Athens 
Mrs. Parkin, Vol. Soc. Liaison 
Regional Director, Region A.B. 
Sani~atioo Section, Region A.B. 

REGION "E-G" 
(Northern Greece) 

I enc lose herewith a memorandum from Dr. Pitchford, Leader of 
the S.A.R.c. Team in Region .EG re the acceptance of offered 
employment by egion A.B. 

This office has no objection to the acceptance of said employment 
by Mr. J. De Vries. 

RCS/lw 

Enc. 

Russell c. ingle ton 
Regional n;. ect/ 

~ 



.. . .. 

Tu : 

F O 

ATTE 1nrr J . . 

UBJ~T . . 

'l' e "8loniki, 
~9th .J e, 1~46 

Chief of •ission, 
"-thens. 

Dr. R.J • Pitchford, s.A .. Red CrODS 

Personnel iv· ... ion, a thens 
1:rs. .t arkin, Vol. voe. : iaison, 
Regional Director, '!Zegion .B. 

anitation Jee ion, qcgio,.., l • b. 

Mr.J • De Vries, s. .R.C .Per so 1: t.l. 

'l'his is to notify ou that M:r.J .De Vrie , 
completes hi~ contaac as a ~mber of tbo So 1th 
African Red Cress Vol tary Scciety now serv ng 

Soc:iety 

1n Greece on ,Tuly 31st 1946, B.lia s· thus able to 
accept th€ aD_) intmen t offered to ~1im in the li...,ul th 
Divi~icn, Regi r .B. as froill ·Ft ,ugust 1946. 

1 H/HN. Pi chford 



0 

• 

• 



TO: 

FR ' 

SUBJ T: 

IIO , 

Buell F. 
Chi f of 

irector R gion 

1 July 1946 

f • No. E/9334 

Miss D. Gordon, •• R.C. ~ r onnel 

rsonnel Di ision, th ns 
s. Far in, Vol. oc. Liaison, then 
gional Dir ctor R gion .B. 

ursing Divi ion H. • thens 

Th re is t tached hereto 
of t;h S. .R.C Team in 
Gordon. 

m mbr ndum frcm Dr. Pitchford, Lea er 
gion EG, concerning the t;atus of i 

This o fice ha Do objection to is 
off red hr 1n B. gion. 

ordon cc pting 

.. /1 

tt. 

Russell c. Singleton 
Regional Dir ctor 

lo nt 



-THE SOUTH AFRICAN RED CROSS SOCIETY 

Offices : ,-----, CENTRAL EXECUTIVE 
COMMI'ITEE 

In reply please 
quote 

HIS MAJESTY'S BUILDING, 

Telegrams : "REDCROSS." 
P .O. Box 8726. b . 2 . 

Telephone 33-3421 

Reid, No. W.F. 94 

C ief of .1 sion , 
• Greece is ion, 

C urc' ill Street , 
~Ll..:,_ GREEC • 

Dear Sir , 

ELOFF STREET, 
JOHANNESBURG, South Africa. 

<\ 1 C ln n1tn11cat J t, l 

Andre ed to the 
GENY. HAL SECRETAin 

'th Ju , 1°46 . 

On t.e 2nd J~ly I cab ed you as follow 

52 VOLSOC E CO•­
ER 

On the 12th Jun t ote ivin notice 
to te~m members t t t eir contracts 

ou d be ter in ted on t~e 3 1 ~t J~ y , but 
I ~ave no, ~ri~t n c nee ,in this notice 
in regnrd to the l embers mentioned . 

Your. f ithfully , 



UNITED ! IONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMI . TRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

To 

From 

Subject: 

HEADQUARTERS / 

Athens, ..... 4 .... ... J .uly. .. I.94,6. •.................... ................ 

The Director Health Division 

Liaison - Voluntary Societies /1
" . f. f °"-"- L ' ,,,,­

Continuation of Services of South African 
Red Cross members. 

,e have just received information from Dr. Pitchford SARC 
that in addition to the thirteen SARC members, already mentioned as 
continuing their attachment to UNRRA on the basis of a monthly 
contract with their Society, two additional members (Dr. Blackhurst 
and Miss D. Beyers, Asst. Nurse) wish to remain, at the urgent 
request of the Regional Health Division. 

In your memorandum of 27th June you approved the continued 
attachment of the original thirteen members: may we now 
have approval for the continuation of Dr. Blackhurst and Miss 
Beyers? 

,c11111 a,M. le 



o r 

s 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

OFFICE OF T 

REGIO AL DI 

REGION "E-G" 
(Northern Greece) 

TOa 

FHOMs. 

SUBJIDTs 

ATTENTION, 

Buell F. Maben 
Chief of Mission 

Du-ector Region EG 

l July 1946 

Ref'. No. E/9J34 

Miss D. Gordon, S •• R.C. Personnel. 

Personnel Division, Athena 
Mrs. Parkin. Vol. Soc. Liaison, Athens 
Regional Director Region A.B. 
Nursing Division H. Q.. Athens 

There is attached hex-eto a memorandum from Dr. Pitchford, Leader 
of the S.A.H.C. Team in Region EG. concerning the status of Miss 
Gordon. 

This ol:'fice has no objection to Miss Gordon accepting employment 
offered her in A.B. Region. 

RGS/lw 

Att. 

R sell c. Singleton 
Regiona,l Director -



.. 

111E ... IN: 

Chio"' of I1 is s kn, 
A Lb ens. 

_ness al ~ i, 
~9:t;;h Jnn _,, L 04(3 

Dr. R.J. Pitchf'orct, s •• Red vross Society 

Persunnel Divisicn, t~ens 
If.rs . P...1.r ..:.n , Vol . '3c~ .1 ta.i.sun , .t1. thens 
Reg:.i onal ..)irector egion •• 
Nursi•:i · Divisi H . • thens . 

Miss D. Cordon , S •• r{.C . Pers nnel . 

'•his is to n tify ybu. that is s D . Gordon , 
co pletes her· contract as a rrber of the S h 

f'n_:... 1 • Ld Cr ss Vohir. tm y '.Jciety no1 s rvi g 
i. Cre ce on July 31st lQ f , an :w h ~ ab1 e to 
acce rt t e ap )Oin trr.cn t of" .r1;d to her i ~ e tleal th 
D_vi ion rtegion A. B. as fro111 1st Awust , 194.6 

KbH/HN . 
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To 

From 

Subject: 

FO•M 0,M, tO 

e -UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

1/. Athens, ....... . , .. _ ................ _ .............. _ 

to o cco t:::: . ttent ·on - • 
- Volun • 

, Sru d Cro • 

iss r t n tl rm r l t . un to 

3 • d 

for t io tt rt p 

in tl1 • 



• • 

--
• • 

• 

• • 



cc: Regio 1 D:ir ector, gion AB 
fr. de Vries, S RC 

e s, S RC 

1 • Bower, C arge t ff air es of the ver rt of t ,e 
S Union 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF ANO REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 
1 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TL 

F 0, 

SUb,TECT 

• ... 'IvN: 

J R , .,g1 11 ~G'' 
(Nortbern l.reece) 
J.nessaloni ~1 
let Julj , ]9 E 

,,.P, O • .,/93 4 

Chief of Mission , 
thens • 

.. egiona 1 Llrec t.0r , .ti.eg. 1 C 

epo. i tion charr;es f r King , , • . R • C • 

Ir. reply o your letter vs/s Co t~e ~~~ Jill , 
L946 , e '1.avt pl.,asurE:: in pc' "lg ~ .. er 1it' ccpi"s 
or 1ccu tr ~tvisl 1 o.~n ol . uuc . Liaison of 
r. Pit hfordb let~er to thP 3.A. Red Cruse Joha:nr.esburg 

I. 

re uesti, g p yr 1 L to 1 London uf I epatrietion 
expenses incur re by · r •.. King , • • ... C. 

uS 
vf • • 

Ii • 

' 



• 

• 
, 

, 



• • 

• 



• 



• 



I' 

UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO 

FROl 

SUB.T.l!oCT 

• • 

• • 
. • 

TT1'1NTION" : 

UNRHA, egion "EG" 
(Northern Greece) 
11he SS:l.loniki 
29th ay, 1946 
Ref• No.E/8451 

Chief of ission, 
thens. 

egi onal Director, Reg. "EG" 

Visas for s.A.R c.Personnel 
taking leave in occupied countries. 

VOL.SOC Liaison 

ong the s. rican Personnel here we have 
4 Members who wish to take their leave in Italy 
during the month of August. 

rs •• Romkema wishes to spend her leave in 
Holland with her family on urgent personal business

0 
She informs us th·t there is a court case coming up 
in September and it is imper tive th~t she attendse 

Would you kindly 
necessary authorities 

obtain permission from the 

and info=g:;: 
_y~~r~ 

K.B.Hancox --­
Vol.Soc.Liaison 

~ussell a.singleton, r Regional Director 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITNTION ADMINISTRATION 

U F, R~ iu~ 'EG" 
(Northern Greece) 

'11he s s al<.n 1. 1 i 
VIA AIR MAIL 28th Jw. , 1946 

Ref. no. ~/9,::. 78 

Vol. 

F r 

SUBJECT 

TION: 

Chief of Lis9ion, 
Athens. 

e ionnl Di..,...ectur, ,eg. " ..... G11 

Re triation of 'essrs.D. V3 Ccllor and 
• Van Heerden, • • • C. Perso:1.n el. 

1,: 3. P-irl·in, Vol. oc. J..iiai on. 

In rep y to J ur letter vs/s C of 22nd Ju e 1946 
re t1e r _patriation of' '"r.D. Van Uo:!..ler on tne expira­
tion of his con traG:t, mac:;. , 0,.1 the t eques t. of 
Dr. 1 i tchfordp W dvise th t hi..., letter should 110.ve 
1ncluae tre r.,quest for ,lr •• v n Heercten, as vVell.1 
as th wisl to travel to the U j vf outh fricu 
together. 

e shall an reciate a ·ranger ents e"" u.du fo r •• 
l Heerden ..,o lcav Grbcce i th. 1 r m Coller ar ,!l 

notify you that both J\ be s of tre .:., .•• c. 1jll 
.L ave tr 1 ..J Regio :r H ad. on July 14th 194b o 

Mr.D.3.Van Cle 

Pr. • .• Vt.n Heerden. 

sspurt -:io.477?8 
NatioPal cf the Union uf S.Africa 
and a Driti~h s bjovtjby ~irth. 

Ge: 4th Dece~ber, 192. 

Passport •o.479b9 
Nation of tt e Ur ion of ~. Africa anct 
a Brit1sh Suuje~t b Birth. 

e: 8t11 I aI'Cl J 192 • (' 

Thanlcing ou for your c<.. on in n at 'F r 1.. _ . 

!ancox, ,, 
Liadtson f 

✓ 

H •. 

\ \..(/1-v"'> 

.. 
9ingle+on, 

' L Director 

( 



.. 
UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

ill { , er;-' n "EG11 

VIA AIR MAIL 

( orthern Greece) 
Th s:Jaluni1 i 
28tli J, e, 1946 

Tv 

SUBJECT 

ef. lfo. / 9277 

C ief of i1 iss on 
Athens. 

Region 1 Virector, Reg. ' G11 

r•r .G .Buchanr..n Clarke, • • .c. 

T'l 'l'I<..; .. 

of the 
ala 

'le enn I!lcrate here der a statement of a0c unt 
withdra~a.s made t !.:lr.G.B.C1arke agu1nst his 
account, wh ch are covered f r reimbursement 

y •• R.C. ~ocietYi onannesbur: 

U ctober Sal arv 
B/ Order No l'i10n th 
Pebru.£..ry aal·ry 
t1arch alary 
Anril " 

ay 

£2 
indicated IDrs. 2uo, , 

20 
£2L 
£::?O 
£2 

Liv~n,,. & Qg_ai,ters and 1<'rPs1 ations llowancc 
na up to anci incl..tdi.ng 28tl1 Jw1c, 1~4o. 

~, 
~ •• Han~ 

Vol.Soc.Liaison L_r: 

/ 
., 

Sin leton, 
lJir&etor 

,. ,. 



.. 

To 

From 

Subject: 

~OAM 0 111, 19 

- ' UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 
)' 

Athens, ....... .27.th... .UJ.1@ .... 1-9~6-.................... . 

irs . Parkin . 

H. . . Clarke . 

South frican Red Cross . 

Colonel Lubbock informs us that from no.v on 
a copy of any communicution regarding the oouth 
t frican ed Jross teams should be se 1t to 

Ar . Bower , 
Charge d 1Affai r es of the Government of the 

Union of outh Africa . 

. r . Bower 1s addr ess 1s 

Hotel rande Bre tagne , 
(Room 518) . 



- l/( -UN ITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

File 

G R 1,; J,~ U .l:G M I S S I O i: 

HEADQUARTERS 

ef: H/22/5 
Athens, 

27 .Ju e 1946 

vJ.rS . i • • h . Par Kin , Liaiso,., Of!'ic er 
Volu tary Soc~eties ectio To 

From Offi ce of Director of Health Division . 

Subject : South .n..1..r ica.,, ed Cross 'l'eams . 

Rep.J..yir.g to your me o or 25 Ju....,e , i;he Heal th Divis io.., 
approves the COr'ltinua tion 01 1;he sru·v.Lces of 1;he 
tnirteen me=oer s of the uouth frica,.., Hed Cross Teams . 

re orga"' izat iu-n Ol 

teams 
a Regional lliS.tter ~ 

It is yarticu.larly urged that i..1ss Gordo'l"I in Hegio 
be 11ra nsferred 110 UN RA. Ti th 1,he re_µa tria tio. of 

J.S 

,.is s Kee , l is s Gordon .LS 1,he ..1..og ical iJersor. 1,0 co,-,t 1 ue 
is s Kee:ri ' s work .Ln medical s uppl1es . 

~1 
HC /sdr a~irector , Health Division 
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• • UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

To: 

From: 

Buell F. 
Chief of 
Harry B. 
Regional 

GREECE MISSION 

REGION "AB,. 

A thens, .... ~6 tA ... ~~e , ..... J9.:46 .... 

Maben 
Mission Attention: 

hite y~ 
Director , ✓ 

Voluntary Societies 
Liaison Officer. 

Subject:Request for Leave - J.P. de Vries. 

Attached are two copies of sick leave request 
from Mr. Jean Pierre de Vries, member of the 
South African Red Cross team, who has been se­
conded to Region AB for the period ending 
July 31st 1946. He wishes to obsent himself 
for one month, beginning July 1st. 

e approve of the leave and request that you 
put forth the necessary forms in order that 
Mr. de Vries may take his leave without delay. 

HB' hite/BG 

ncls. Statement by Dr. Whitfield - 1 
11 11 Dr. MCrikas - 1 
11 

" Mr. de Vries - 2 
c.c. Mr. de Vries 



... h Jun~, 9 

0 0 t· 
r. 

- J. . ;..• t::...,. 
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,. -- FORM U/2/! 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 
GREECE MISSION 

REGION "A" NEW ANGLETERRE HOTEL - ATHENS 

Tel: 341+r6. THENS 
25th June, r946. 

To 

From 

Subject: 

Mr. Harry B. White, Regional Director. 
Thr<iugh Regional M.O. 

J.P. de Vries, Sanitary Engineer capital.i~ 

submission of Medifal Certificate and resultant 
request for compliance witn Physicians' advice. 
Re!.: our atscussron o! even aate. 

I. y contract with the s.A. Red Cross Team u.F.A.U., from 
which I was seco ded to your Region, expires at the end 
of July, r946. 

for 
2. As I am applying/the same position I am holding now in 

UNRRA as of August I, 1946, I am fearful of not being 
able for administrative reasons to take the one months 
rest and follow the treatment reconnnended in the medical 
certificate after appointment with UNRRA. 

3. Action on the advice contained in the accompanying 
certificate• s already long overdue, andI would prefer 
to comply it before being appointed on your staff 
as a fully accredited official of UNRR.A. 

4. I tbus hereby apply for sick leave as of JulyI, r946, 
for one month. 

5. If agreeable, will you please oblige by notifying the 
Voluntary Societies Liaison Office, UNRRA H.Q. to that 
effect, with a request to inform Dr. Pitchford, the S .A. 
Red Cross~ leader in Greece? 

J.P. de Vries/VA. 

/ 
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- -
UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

G REECE MISSION 

REGION " AB ,. 

A t hens, .... 26th.June .1.946 ......... , .. . 

To: Mr. Harry B. Vhi te, Regional Director 
Through: Dr T .a.Boyd, m.o 

From : J. P. de Vries, Sa.ni tarv Engineer Cupi tal 

Subject: Leave 

Further in re~erence to l'I!'J letter of 
25 June, attached is a memorandum from Dr. 7hit­
field to you reco:mrr:endina- that I take t:o eeks 
sick le ve as soon as possible. He also advises 
th"'t t the end of the sick leave I take 2 weeks 
annual leave which is provided for in my con­
tract with the South .A:rrican Red Cross. 

I should like to plan on beginning 
the proposed month ' s leave on July 1. In this 
connection I should appreciate your approval so 
that I may make the necessary arrangements with 
the Voluntary Societies Liaison Office and my 
team leader. 

/ 



2 1946 

• • • ~=~;•v• 
Thrwgb: Dr T.C.Boyd., 100 



; -
Dk. GEORGE~- AE I s 

PHY..,ICI N 

-
Firest .s.:ictrnt to Evangheli.smos HoFr.itrl 
'""neci· l Cons 1ltrnt -ror th8 J;ret""'hon Hos it 1 

Consul ting hours: 
5-7 m. 

T 1: 55176 

rllerghi treet 1, thens. 

I certify thrt ir. de VriPs, ~o h""'S beAn -ttPndAd 
by mi=" during thA p· st cnth, suffer. fron i~­
turb nee: of the n8uro-vPgetr-tjv ("ystem cru~ea 
by hy~ic 1 rnd ment·l over tr~in ~nd VPry ~rob~bly 
'lso by rcute colitis, which firct 'TI ePr•d n 
Egy t. 

'h·. de VriF'S h in [b.nlute need of r st rnrj in 
gener~1 oft regulfr convrlesc nt trP tment for 
one rronth. 

Drs. I. ~['ris, rnaelos , nd My~elf c re jointly 
treating and follo ·ing u r. de Vries . 

nd :y 19 e ( gd) Dr. G. 

CI TIFIID TRU JND CO 
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AP rEn.Pr10~ E. MEPIKA~ 

IATPO::£ nASO/\Oro::£ 

T,/TTIM E/\ HTH:r TOY " EvArrEAl!MOY 
lYMBOV/\OI " TTA80AOrOI APcTAIEIOY NOIO~O MEIOY 

£n1I'l<EJl'EI[ 5-7 M. M, 
THAE4>. i5-178 O~OI KAAAEPrH t2 

A8HNA I 
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UNITED NATIONS RELI EF AN D REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

G l{ It Ji~ C b; M l S S I O • 

HEA DQUARTERS 

Athens , 26 Ju..,e 1946 ........................ -"·· 

To egio al Director , legi o..., a . 

F rom : ::llGtlfia:xmx::fii xof~ffuidxro:n:;~ Staff ea ic 1 0 ff ic er 

Subject: "'r . J . P . Devries . 

I have today examined r . DeVries a .... a I co-sider th t 

he should be granted t 10 weeks sick leave as soo.,.., s 

possible . 

R . G. hitfield 
S t aff ledical Officer 

'FORM O,M, 23 

/ 
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UNITED NATIONS r PB/r c 6. ~ ./!. _'If i'r' ~ 
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION ~ ~:j 

Ui.\ RR. ~, Region 11 EG" ,j) 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO 

FR) M 

SUBJECT 

A HTIU J 

(Northern G reece) 
'l'hessalonik i 
25th June ,1946 
Ref. No. E/9183 

Chief of I,dssion, 
Athens. 

Re~ional Director, Reg. 11 EG 11 

Rera triation of Mr.Graeme Bucnanan C1arke SARC 

Mrs. Parkin, Vol. Soc. Liaison Officer 

,lritten request has been mao.e to this vf fico by 
Mr.G.Bucna~a.n Clar~e asking that ne be declared surplus , 
and be repatriated to E,tgland, on the grounds that hi8 
nork of Srielter Ufficer in this eg.Lon is now at an 
end. 

His release has been sane t h ,ned by the egional 
Director and \egionaJ. Shelter officer, arid we will 
signal to you, Dr. Pitchford ~enior 01'ficer or SARC Teams' 
permission, as soon as obtained. 

In view of the excellent work done by I r.Clarke 
in this Region, we recommend that U.NK.HA repatriate nim 
to fugland on completion of 11 months of his 12 months 
contract with t.tle S.A.Red 0 ross ~ociety. 

Mr .Clarke wishes to &.:-.:rive in England by t he quickAst 
route as early in July as oossible, t .ierefore we send you 
pa.rticuJars of his pi ssport to €nable you to obtain the 
necessary Visas required. for nis journeyn 

Passport No.D.8~07 (endorseati'ror the 
Ur.ited Kingdom, Italy and France 
obtained). 
Union National and a British Subjeot by 
rlir th. 
Age: Born 3ltt July 1915. 

ou you 
yourselves that 
July, 194 f> 

~~r 
Vol. Soc .Liaison u ff cer 

rt ' • 
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Distribution: 
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Peroonnel Division 
Heal th Divi. si.on 

• Deans S. A.R. C. 
Mr. Bower 
Vol Soc 

.. 



From 

To 

Date 

Subject 

r . R. J . Pitchford SARO 

Liaison Vol. Soc. Unrra Athens 
Liaison Vol . Soc . Unrra Sa1oni.ica 
J)r . 11itchell 
Dr. Hingle 
Dr . Blackhurst 
J . S. Deans 

3/6/46 

I 
For information of all 
concerned ie . SARO 
membei·s 

SJ: CS decision of uosition of ruem ers in Greece on 31 ,Tuly 

In th aocence o a definite request :trom TJNRRA for the em-oloyment 
of the South African Red Cross teams in Greece after 31 JuJ.y 1946, it is 
the intention of the Society to terminate the se.Lvices oI al 1 memoers as at 
31 July 1946. 

ID'T IRA. has cableci Johannesburg that the Personnel Division was 
investigating the matter and wouJ.d inform them as soon as possible. So far 
I have had no information as to their decision in tnis matter and the 
Society Headquarters in Johannesburg ha none un to 2 I ay 1946. 

Will Liaison Vol . Soc. Athen~ please investigate the matter and 
advise the Society eadquarters and me as soon s possible? 

r 



VIA AIR MAIL 

T 

UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

UN ·L , egion II G" 
(Northern Greece) 
Thes salon iki 
l8thJur, 0

, 1946 
Ref. o. /8948 

Chief of l.i s s ion, 
thens. 

egion al Director, .K.eg. 1 .r,G11 

outh frica.n Red Cross teams in Greece 

N l) Direct r· Pero onn el, • thens 
2) trs.Parkin, Vol. Sue. Liaison 
3) ichael .Lu e uty Chief of elief 

Services. 
4) South rican Red Cross oc1ety Johannesburg. 

In accordance with the agreement UNRR thens 
has 11th t~e outh r~ican Red C •oss ociety 1herein 

embers of their reams ~orking in Cr ece may be invited 
by ltt , the Greek Government ana the Greek ,ed Cross 
to extend their stay here on a rnon thly basis after t~ ... eir 
contract expires at the end of July 1946, ,till you 

c,nfirm these ar c.ngements foI' the fo.Llo 1ing rson"t"J.el :-

'ream • .c. 4 • Nigrlt~------------
Dr.P.Hingle .edical fficer Until tne close of mm IN 

Greece. 
ass c. • r1a1lace Welfare forker II II II 

Team ¥1 . M.C. 5 Kilkis 

Dr.V.Mitcnell edical Officer until the close of u JR in 
Greece. 

iss v.n.suttie Nursing 3sistant " II ,, 11 

iss '1' .L • itken Sister II ll " " II 

'11 eam M.H.F. .U.15 Edhessa ---
Dr.R •. J .Pitchford e lical Cfficer until the close of UrR in 

Greece. 
,.if'3s R. Guttman elf a.re '/orker II II II " " " 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

ef. No. /8948 

VIA AIR MAIL 
- 2 -

Team 

1 is" S.Dahl 
Miss J. Ross 

Sister 
elfare 

nntil the clcse of Ui R in Gree e. 
orker 11 11 

" " 
I 

Salunika 

Miss G. r eymond oister Until the close in Lrreec e. 

I..r s. omkema elfare lurker 11 II 11 " • 
ll iss "I" .Hancox i&ison 0f1 icer 1 II 11 II " . 

iSS M . • Ves twood LE:.bora tcry 
1'echni tian " 11 II 

Tne fol~o ing members will as of 31st July 194 
en the completion of their contracts be repatriated .a 
we would anpreciate arr~~gements being made for them 
as f llows: 

Dr. .Bl ackhur.st Refia tria tion 
D. 1~ i. s eyers 

l.'r .G .B .Clarke 
l'Jr.J. Jard 
~!rs .J. iard Nee /aldron 
Miss 8 . nderson 
rs. N .Butt 
r. D. van 01ler 

vlr. P. van cerden 

~~e~ 
K.B. Hancox 

Vol. Soc. Liaison Offiner 

HN 

II 

II 

" 
ti 

II 

It 

11 

to TJr>ited K ~dom 
n " 
to outh frica via U.K. 
I II II ' 
" II 11 II " 
II 

,, 11 

II II " 
Ir II H 
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CENTRAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

:: tHE SOUTH AFRICAN 

✓ 

Tele11rams : " REDCROSS." 
P .O. Box 8726. 

Telephon s 33-3421 / 2/ 3/4. 

-- A'.ll tomntautcartuns to be addressed to 
THE GENERAL SECRETARY. 

In reply please quote 

s.2. 
Regd. No. W .F. 94 . 

The Chief of i1ission, 
u.r.R.R. A. Greece is ion , 
Region E. G., 
GREECE. 

Dear Sir, 

Offices: 

HIS MAJESTY'S BUILDING, 

ELOFF STREET, 

;JOHANNESBURG, South Africa. 

2nd Hay, 1946. 

I have received your c bl e tatin tha t e que tion of emp oy­
ment of our teams after the 1st July next is being investigrted by 
your Personnel Division and th t you will send furt he r information 
aA soon as po sible. 

At a recent meeting of our General Purpose and Fin nee Committee 
I was instructed to inform Dr . Pitc ford, Leader of ou te ms , tat in 
the absence of a definite request from you, it is the intention of 
this Society to terminate the services of all team member as t the 
1st July , 1946 . 

• 111 you kindly cknowl edge receipt of this letter. 

Your~ fai t hfully, 

'I /DW . 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

'v 

FRcn 

SUBJ 'CT 

1 'fl, f IvN 

UN. RA, eg ion 11Ecf 
(Northern Ureece) 
Thess alon iki 
l'lth June, 1946 
Ref. No. /8928 

Chief of miss ion, 
Athens. 

Regional Vi:r(ictor. ne • "EG" 

Pass~ae of Jewish PerDonnel f S.A.R.C. 
Teams through Egypt. 

1~rs. Parkin, VvLScC ... thens. 

In reoly to your letter of 5th June 1946, 
re. Jewish Members of S •• ~.c. in this Hegion, we 
have oleasure in advising cf : 

ass R. Guttman who wis es repatriation via .tlmerica 
& Miss S. Pinn, who Ni8 es re ~riation via U.K. 

All •,erri bers are termed on their nas sports 
1 at ional s , .bri tish subjects either by J..Ji th 
Naturalisa tlon. 

K. Hancox .. 
Vol Soc.Liaison l,ff. 

H'.'J • 

/ 
C. ing~n 

e,17..eeftor 



• • 



UNITED .L A TIONS RELJEF AND REHABJLITA TION ADl\lINISTRATfON 

CAWA: 

CALO: 

a, SHARIA DAR EL-SHI FA - GARDEN CITY - CAIRO 

Dear Sir, 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS : 

UNRRA-CAIRO 

TELEPHONES : 

53170, 51421, 5b439, 

41217, 43830. 

Refs.: 

J Ours : lt', • '3))., 
l Yours: 

20th une 1946 

le enclo u h re i th for your · t ti;:;ntion 
a lett r recei v a by this uf ice from tht:: South frican 

Cross ociety. 

1.. i 11ce all memt>crs of the South African 
teams are at resent en a.g d y your is::..ion, will you 
pl ase tak the nee s ary action. 

1e attach 1or your in101·mation a copy of 
our reply to the bouth frican li a Cross ...,ociety. 

ncls. 

Your ~ faithfully, 

~,-1. T. \v D.Dl vTUN 
Cilib.fi uF Ifo.JL lli1 

Originate by: 
~ersonnel Division 

epresentative to Gre~c lission, 



THE RED CROSS SOCIETY 

HONO .. ARY PR ES IDENTS : T HEIR EXCELLENCIES T H E GOVERNOR -GENERAL AND LADY DUNCAN. 

CENTRAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TELEGRAMS: " REDCROSS," 

P .O. BOX 8726, 

TELEPHONES 33-3421/2/3/.C. 

ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSaD TO 

THE SECRETARY 

IN R E PLY PLEASE QUOTII: 

s.2. 

The Director, 
u •... R. A. Headquarters, 
8 haria Dar el-Shi , 
Garden City, 
C O. 

Dear Sir, 

OFFICES: 

H IS MAJESTY' S BUILDING, 

ELOFF STRE ET, 

JOHANNESBURG, 80<fl"H Al'RICA, 

12th June, 1946. 

At meetin of the General Pur oses and Finance Committee of 
ttis Society held on the 7th June it was re olved to terminat the 
services of all members of our teams or ing with you at the 31st 
July, 1946 , and all members have been informed c ordingly. Thie 
resolution as taken in the absence of any reque t from you for th 
continuation of our teams in Gre ce or el e •here. ill you indly 
make the necese ry arrangements for re tria ing these people to 
the Union fter their 1ork is finishe , unless you wish to em loy 
any of them direct. 

I have been informed by Dr. Pitchford, e der of our tea~, 
that the follow1n member would 11 e to remain in Greece or lse­
he:re: 

Dr. Hingle V V 
Mi vall "'P-. 
iss Pinn. v I 

l-!i 1al ,,.. 1 • 

Mr. Wa C. ✓ ✓ 
}!rs. on e.n,.. • 

The followin def r ~vcly 

Dr. 
.r. 

✓ .1 tchell 
van Heeru 1 ✓ 

Dr. Blackhu / ✓ 
i te D1 

l isr:1 oA • ✓ 
Hiss eyE..,~ ✓/ 
Biss Sutti • v 

isr to return 

isi:; Ander 
Hr. Clark& . ( 

trie Union : 
✓ 

Definite information has not yet been received by Dr. Pitch­
fordre the ,1 hes of the other team me bers, but I have no doubt 
that he will co~rur.icate with you on this pointo 

~10,000/1/42 

.. /m • 



1 , 

• 

• 

D 

I 

cc r i on./ 

I 



• 

, 

C • • 

V l 

t t c'h ent 1 



To 

From 

Subject: 

- -UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GRJDEOJD MISSION 

cc . : r . 
r . 

HEAPOUARTERS 

C 



To 

From 

Subject: 

FD~II O,M, it 

\ 

UNITED NATI$ RELIEF & REHABILITATION 

G REEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

~)a - <.., 
ADMINISTRATION 

A thens, ....... l.4th ... .t::ii¥-... l 946 .................................... . 

Liaison - Voluntary Societies 
~ ounts ~ivision. 

nt of re atri tion. Costs for ra- . King outh­
ed Cross. 

In ly to your memo dat d 30 ril 1946, on 
the above subject, please note that a half of the cost 
of u- . ing' s fare dl 1 be borne by th nistration 
in view of the fact that r . King was attached to U 
du.ring six montb s. 

- l-l! 

The cost of air passage to Cairo b ing 20. 15. O, 
the a..'I!ount of 10 . 7 . 6 is chargeable to the . A. R. C •• 
and ayment has to be reade to . R.O. London, who ill b 
billed by the . •• F. 

Please ask Dr . itchford to let us have a copy 
of the lett r he ill send to S. A. R. C. s . H. <(, . in London 
requesting that ayment be made to E.R.0 . 



-
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THE SOUTH AFRICAN RED CROSS SOCIETY 

HONORARY PRESIDENTS I THEIR EXCELLENCIES THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL AND LADY DUNCAN. 

CENTRAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
OFFICES, 

TELEGRAMS : "REDCROSS." 

P .O . BOX 8726. IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTll 

HIS MAJESTY"S BUILDING, 

ELOFF STREET, 

TELEPHONES 33-3421 /2/3/4. JOHANNESBURG, SOUTH Al'RICA. 

ALL. COMMUNICATIONS TO BE ADDRESSIW TO ~--------~.;:- June, 1946. 
THE SECRETARY 

Chief of Mission, 
U.N.R.R •• Greece Mission, 
Region E.G., 
GREECE. 

Dear Sir, 

At a meeting of the General Pur ose and Finance Committee 
of this Society held on the 7th June it as re olved to terminate 
the services of all members of our teams ·orkin with you at the 
1st July, 1946, and all member have be n info m d accordingly. 

This resolution was taken in the ab ence of any reque t from you 
for the continuation of our te ms in Greece or elRewhere. 

,111 you kindly make the nece sary arran ements for repa­
triating these peonle to the Union after their work is finished, 
unless you wish to employ any of them direct. 

I have been informed by Dr. Pitchford, leader of our team 
that the follo in member ou d like to remain in reece or 
elc:ewhere: 

Dr. Hingle. 
,is lallace. 

Mis Pinn. 
Miss aldron. 
Mr. fard. 
L:rs. Romkema. 

Dr. Blackhur t. 
Sister Dahl. 
Miss os • 
Miss Beyers. 
Miss Suttie. 

The follo ing definitely wi h to return to the Union: 

Dr. i tcl:ell. 
. r. van Heerden. 

Definite information 

iss nderson • 
Mr. Clarke. 

ford re the ishes of the other team 
that he will communicate with you on 

~.10.000,1142 Yov~ 
/4. 

1 .. /Di GEI ERAL ~----~ 

by Dr. Pitch­
I r.ave no doubt 

) 
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HN. 

C O P Y 

No. 7~6 Thessaluniki, 11th June, 1B46 

To: 

Tel• No. 67- 7 
29-19 

he ~outh- frican ed Cross, 
c/o The British Consulate, 

sa1onika. 

e ere very sorry to hear that it nas been decided 
th t your hree Volunt ry Te£:.r3, operating in the Cas toria, 
K. ~is and Nigri ta are s, ill leave o•.ir cour try by 
the end of June. 

There has always tE \.n a close and previous oo­
operati un bc~ween the south- rican J

1cams and our Greek 
Red ~ross and we had many occasions to aooreciat~ t eir 
splendid activity. 

C ing to the lack of doctors d nurses in these 
districts and many parts of this otm try suffering of 
malari ct oth~r epidemic dise sea, the personnal of 
your mobile clinics have been vffering most valuable 

crv:i ces and their depart ire wil mean real loss .for 
the general health situation 0I the country, 

~xpresslng the profou~d g titude of t~e population, 
we take the liberty to beg you to com~ back on your 
decision and to alloii yo:tr teams to stay at least another 
three ~o t~s, if not possible six months • 

• xpr.:c t:i.ng your r -t V..L.1.•able ~eply, 

Je remain, 

wd. th · :d cerated thanks, 

Very truly yours, 

(Sgd) .{. Z l S, 
President. 



'1~ 
✓~ UNITED NATIONS _ \!. RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

~JI 

~ 
VIA AIR MAIL 

- 0 ]\ 

SUBJ T 

. . 

11 .1. 'NTI N : 

UNRR , R~gion 11EG 11 

. orth.crn reec e 
es s al.onik. 

11th June, 1946 
Ref. l o. V8735 

Chief of iswion, 
thens. 

Regional Director, R g. 1 G" 

FQtu.re lans of South African Red Cross ea.ms. 

.Lubbock, Deputy Cnief for 
er vices. 

Directo uf Personnel Greece issiun 

3) rs.Parkin, Vol. cc. Liaison. 

In re ly to your lotter of , ay 2r~th 1946 re. future 
plans of the South Af1•ican ed ross .i.:e ms in eg ion 11 G11

, 

~e ould refer JOU to our letter No.E/8 29 o ay 29th 194 
for general outline oft e position as at present , 
wnicn still stands 1th the exception of Sister itken &nd 
Dr. itcnell. 

r. van Coller has been ~pproacned 1th re ard to 
remainjng on in his p,resent po~itio~ ·~th the Health 
Division, Region 11 G 1 , but has declined on the grounds that 
he is a Government Offic:ta.1 and \ isnes tc return to South 
Africa to write a.n advanced anitary g1neer 1 s Paper set 
for Dec ber of this year. Further hi chances of Promotion 
ar~ dwindling and as his futare depe1ds on his profession 
he isnes to prepare for the future. 

iss J.itken has filled in a For P-1 as requested and 
1th a covsring letter to Capt.Jeanette nyder through 

Capt.M.Varley, copy is attached for your perusa, 
e woQld appreciate an orly reply to this plication as 

Miss Aitken is holding her future plans in abeyance unti 
UNR •s decision has been made. 

Since the writing of our letter of th~ 2 th ti. 
Dr.v. 'Iitchell has received information from South rica 
sug eating she t&.ke a Post Gradua•;c Course in gl.and 
beginning early next year. T~erefore ne requests that her 
repatriation at the end of he-- co11tr ct be neld in a ey nee 
until she has definite ne s from gland 'hich sne hopes to 
receive torards the beginning of July~ Region EG are in 
favour of th s request as 'tnere is ne d for Medical ff'icers 
in tne field. 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

Ref. No. V87.35 

VIA AIR MAIL - 2 -

resume of the ,,ork .1ss Guttmc.n is to do in 
Region 11 EG" under the er1.can Joint Distribution Co"m,ittee 
suggests that if her transfer to the Jewish Bo rd of D€:'{3uties 
fai1s, she should remain on with the South African ed ross 
working in her present ~vs-ition unttJ. the teams finally pull 
out at the end of the year provided ner work ke.,.ps her 
occupied until the~ . en being repatriated che wishes for 
rope.triation to erica to visit her only brother who ill 
gnarsntee her lengtn of timo allowed in the States and her 
return fa.re to outh frica. 
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UNITED NATIONS ~ELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MIS S I O N 

To 

From 

Subject: 

HE4-DOUARTERS 

Athens, .... ... , ..... ·-····•··••······,.··•·····~·······-·········-·•··········· ······· 

t 
Office of Director of Health Division. 

. 1r . ;J,. u Al 
... 
'-' e Cross 



• , 

• • 

• 

, 



FR01': 

TO: 

DAT1,: 

SV.3JECT: 

DR.PI'eCHFORD SARO UNRRA nEG.EG. 

LIAISON VOL. SOC o llffiRA HQ. ATHENS 

18.4.46 
PASSAG., 0 ' J ?NISH !.lE[•,'IlrillS O i' SARC TEAWS T. OU rH YPT! 

I understand that as from February 1946 no Jews are allowed to 

enter Egypt, Syria, or the Lebanon. 

There are a number of Jewish members in the South African teams 
in Greece who will shortly wanting to go home. At the monent the 

route is through Egypt. 

Will the Jewish personal be routed this way, as their stay in 
Bgypt is purely temporary, or will they have to go home via some other 

route? 

• 



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

C OP Y 

Capt. Jeannette Sr¢er, 
Ch.ie f Nurse, UNRRA 
( througi :iss M. Varley, 

Regioral Nursing Conslt.) 

: Miss T. Aitken 
Kilkis. 

Future Position wi. th UNRRA. 

South African Red Cross Society, 
c/o UNRRA 

Tre ss al oniki 
6th June , 1946 

It ras been suggested that there nay 1:e a position in tre Health 
Division which vould very gladly be accepted in tre capacity of a 
graduste nurse, _µ-eferably in this Region. l hold High School and 
Public School natriculation certifi~atea, and speak English and 
Afrikaans. 

Tl'e following are the pooitions I rave rel in South African Hospi­
tals: 

1931 - 35 
1936 - 38 
1938 - 44 
1944 - 45 

Gere ral Nursing 
'as sage and Yidwifery Training Engl.a n:i 

Night exp3 rintendent s 
Administrative Ser.vices, Acting iratron. 

I accompanied a flight of 700 Greeks from Djilouti to Elshat and 
worked in tre Isola tron Hospital the re. 

For tre ewrt of my ooing accepted far service with UNRRA would 
it oo possible fer ne to have the months leave which has accumulated 
during my contract wi. th the Red Cross, an:i is due · in August, 1946. 

I WJuld te grateful to receive full particulars re service and con:iitions 
of pay as soon s possible. 

Yours faithfully, 

( Signd) T. L. Aitken 



NA ffi: 

ADDRESS 

. SEX 

STATUS 

PLACE OF 
BIRTH 

DA'lE 

NA TIO.,ALI'IY 

FATHER'S 
NAME 

~O'IHER' S 
NAME 

'ADEN NAME 

NATIONAUTY 
OF PA~EI\1TS 

EDUCATION 

CHARACTER 
REFERENCIES 

BUSINESS 
REFERENCIE S 

I TJECTIONS 

HEALTH 

CO PY 

NO PI FOR1S AVAIIABI..E, The s saloniki 

. Thora Lindsay Aitken . 

. S.A.R.C. Kilkis,(Local) . 
P.O. Box 59, Barberton Home, South Africa 

Female 

Single 

. Springs, Sou th Africa . 

. 15.9.12 . 
: South African National, Br. Subject, by birth 

: James Lindsay Aitken 

Luta Aitken 

Lut a Snowdon 

British 

Hi~ School - Van Ryn 
Public " BoksbUig 
University "its, Johannesburg 

Justive Raus botton 
Padre Leaske 
,TS. Cowley 
V..r s • Baldwin 
Matron Lewis 

Dr. 1'ii tchell 
.atron Fretha.ros 

Professar Cauceron 
Dr. Brebmr 
Professor Krauwre r 

: Antityphus, typhoid, tetanus, yellow fever and 
smallpox 44.45.46 

No serious illness or oi::e rations, or nervous breakdown. 



From Dr. R.J .Pitchford 

To Liaison Vol . Soc. Unrra Athens 
Accounts Division Unrra Athens 
J. J.S.Deans S HC Unrra Athens 

Date 

Subject 

3/6/ 46 

SAtC Salaries 

As from the time the South African Rtid Cross Middle East hission 
closed ie. 18 l!,eb . 1946 the arrangements. made with Unrra HQ. Cairo by the 
Society Headquarters has oeen that the UHRRA ~reece Itission has to pay 
Sou h frican t eam members any amounts required by them. UNR Greece 
then informs ID IBA Cairo ·who in turn debits the Society in the Union. 
There is therefore no need for the Society to cable or forward seuarate 
amounts for mem ers requiring salary. This arrangement was made last 
Fe ruary. This arrangement was working till I received a letter from 
r. Deans in ich he states that in future I inform UNRRA Athans of the 

amounts requirea and cable SARC Johannesburg asking them to transfer the 
neccessary sum to Cairo who will in turn authorise Greece to :pay them. 

To date I have informed Illr . Deans each month of amounts required by lZlll 
emoers who draw cheir salaries regularly. These have not been paid out a 

as asked eg. Jrs Rom..~ema received the whole of her April salary instead 
of only ten ~ounds. UNRRA Salonika , Athens and Cairo have lists from 
the South African ect Cross Headquarters stating the oalance available 
to members if required, out they need not draw the whole amount. 

As the South African team salaries are in suchR a muddle already, I 
can see thnt no useful purpose will be served by changing the system 
just when things seemed to be ~unning smoot~ly. 

The following is a list 01. salaries paid out to SAltC members by 
Salonika for October 
I iss H.A. Westwood 12 10 5 

Dr. A. Blackhurst 35 0 0 

Miss s. J. Dahl 10 0 0 

Miss J.L. Aitken 22 10 0 

Miss D. Beyers 15 10 0 

l iss K.B.Hancox 9 10 0 

J • G0 "B.Clarke 20 0 0 

[r oI[oA.Bonacich 35 0 0 

Tt'lrs. . M. Romkema 25 0 0 

~otal 185 0 0 

~~his still leaves a diiference of 108 pounds 15 ~hillings and 7 pence. 
According toFA/ AC/IlliO dated 18 Dec 45 certain Octooer cheques were 
returned to Cairo from Athens. Arnone these was one for 20 potmds for 
Hr. G. B. Clarke nentioneu above s havine received his October salary. 
Mr Clar;ce maintains that 11e clid not receive his October Salary. 
r ajor Gosling to whom the cheques were returned in Cairo , as represen­
tative of SAC I iddle East mission never received hem. 

I woulu ~i ea statement from 
stating all salaries drawn by toam 
This only applies to tnose membe£s 
thens, as I hav0 a statement .L om 

l ~ ~ accounts uivision Athens 
memoe s since thetr arrival in Greece 
who have dravm their salaries in 
Salonika aoout salaries drawn there 0 
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To 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

, V ffiRA ?'edic al Cf . c er 

From I 

Subject: 

tOaM 0,11, 10 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

FROM 

SUBJ ~T 

TTENTION 

11' F{. , Region 11 EG11 

(Northern ure~cc) 
1uessa.1 en 1k1 

29tn 1.nay, 1946 
Ref. o. E/8429 

Cri.ief of is sion, 
Athens. 

VOL. SO~. Regional Vol.S~c.Liaison urr1cer 

Poa .;icn of S •• R.Cross MentilPers at 
terminatlor. cf Contract ending 31st July,194~. 

ConfirMing Dr~ Pitcnford's letter of the 24th inst. 
with the exception of iss J. Ross rho ishes to stay on 
in her present po3itio:n at Kastori • 

The fclluw ng s _c,ws in deta 1 the des ,; u1 
Members oft S.A.R.c. 

Tea111 ~1 . t1.C. o 

Dr.P.Hingle 
Miss A. /allace 

) 

Miss N .V/aldron(Mrs.J. ardJ ) 1'1igri ta 
) 

1V1r • .J • Y arct.. 

---------
Team M.H.F.A.U.16 

Miss S • .tJanl 
Miss J. Ross 

----------
':L'ewn M • .tt.F •• U.l5 

Dr.R.J.Pitchforct 

----------
~ am .M.M.C.5 

:Miss o. Suttie 

Miss R. Guttman 

) 

) 
J 
) 
) 
) 
) Kas tori a 

Con tract en1s 
30.11046 ) 

} 
) 

These members ,ish 
to remain on in Greec E 
as S .A.R .c. in their 
present occupation 
working in the field, 
to the end of the 
year. 

) Thessaloni 1 Possibility of 
being transferred to JeHish 
Board of Deputies if not to st&y 
with S.A.R.C.working in her new 
puEi tion in EG Region. 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF ANO REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

JI\ • n • l''. fi • U ,. l 6 

K.13 • .Hancox 
A. Romkem 
G.Reymond 

- 2 -

Ref. Mo.E/842~ 

) 
) 
) Thesaaloniki 
) 

Wish to stay on as 
s. A.R.C. in Greece in 

their present position 
-ain til the enc. of the 
year. 

The following are for r·epatriation to either the United 
Kmgd.om or S1A.frica shov.ing thoir wishes for either Land, sea 
or air tr&vel. Each member is entitled to 1 month's Holiday 
in August, prior to repatriat1ono 

Miss B. Anderson) 
Dr.V. Mitchell ) 

J.Yd s s '11 
• ai tken 

Mr.G.B.Cla.rke 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Mrs.N. Butt ) 
Mr. n.ve.n Coller) 
Mr.P.Van Heerden) 

Dr.A.Blackhurst ) 
dss D. Beyers ) 

Miss M •• festwood) 

Miss 3. Pinn 

~HC~ 
1:.B .Hanco.x C---:­

vol. soc. Liaison uff. 

HN. 

) 
) 
) 

Repatriation to s.Africu by ship from 
Athens. 

Repatriation to S.Africa via Ml.gland 
by ship. fish passage booked right 
through to s.A. will pay excess of UNRRA 
fa.re. 

!tep&triation tu ::::. Afrien by short~st 
possible route, with the least possible 
delay. 

Repatriated to the United Ki.1ec...c.rr.. 
travelling overland via Italy, 
Switzerland and ranee. 

Repatriation to .bngland before 7th 
July by air. 
(See separate correspondence on miss P:tnn). 

~II~ 
J-{ussell C. Singleton, 

1 
__ egion sJ. !.Ii rec tor 



VIA AIR MAIL 

Tv 

FR0M 

UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

illL RA, Region ''EG" 
(Northern Greece) 
'Ehessaloniki, 
29th ay, 194 
Hef. ! c. E/8432 

Chief of mission, 
Athens. 

/0 

S J , C'l.1 

Vol. Soc. Liaison ~fficer, ~cgion E •• 

Repatrj_ation of 1:iss Sheila Pi."1.n, s .. R.c.s. 

Vlri tten request has t.>een n:ruie to this uft ice by 
Misf Sheila Pinn of S.A.R.C. a.skin that sh~ be decla ed 
urplus and be repatriated to "-ngland, o the grounds 

tat her work of supervising the Soup itchens in her 
area 1 s t an end, and she wishes t p:....r- icip te i 
Music xarr.1nat:1ons takine pl ce 1n Fhg an about 7th 
July, 94 • 

Vlri tten permiss1on for her rcl'?use has been obtained 
from lDr.P. Hingle, •ream .L.,eader of the .C.4 and Dr.Pitchford 
Senior Medical Ufficer of the S.A.R.C.Units :n Greece. 

r. In view of the excellent work done by iss Pinn 
i.'1 this Region, vie reco1T1mend that H'rtA repatriate her to 
Eb land on the comoletion of 11 months of her 12 rr.on t""s 
contr~ct ~l th the S.l\.}{ed Cross. 

Uould you be so kind as to signal 
is to 1'eport in Athens to enable her to 
not later tha.n the 7th of Jul , 1946. 
travel by airo 

the dat iss Pinn 
arrive in England 
he wishes to 

We believe visa for .t.n >land, if nt-cessary ,c be 
obtained from tne oritish Uonsulate here. ttowever, confirma-
tion of the aoove wi.1 be necessar~(1 °/J'_ : •os c be 
taken. ✓H~ 

~cox ,•.,sell C. Sing~ ton 
V cl .Soc .Liaison () f. 1\egi on a lJ rec tor 

f( 
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From 

Subject: 

tOaM O.M• tO 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

A thens, ........ 2 ... th ........... v ... 1.-' ... 6·····-························ 

ct , Account Di · ion 
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To 

From 

Subject: 

FO•M 0,N, 10 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINIS't'RATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ................ t..h ......... -... ....... _9.4.~·-··-·· .. ·················· 

nt .. " ctio 

on -

Tr · 1 o r L 1d r, outh fr.· ca Cro 
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cc: i~lr. Deans, SARC 
Vol, Saco Liaison Officer, rtegion EG. 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

FROM 

• • 

• • 

SUBJECT : 

UNRrt , Reg ion "EG" 
(Northeri Gi:-eec e) 
Theasalon1k1 
30th Ap1•11, 1946 
Ref. No. E/7636 

Chief of Mission, 
...,thens. 

Regional .U11·ector, Hog. "EG" 

VOLSOC son Cfficer 

Requests ha7o been made by Leaders of aeveral 
of the ~ARC Uni ts !.u regard to tn~ir future plan:3 • 
Their contract w1U1 their S ciety ends on 3lat July 
19461 but several ot' their •embere are anx.10U!! ~o 
o ~1nue their service either in r t:C'3 n 1 !1 sum• 
other c oun t·":y • 

Cvuld you let me know 11uether it wil l be possible 
for them to continue their WO~£ in Greece in co• 
operatjon {l) with tNRRA, r (2) with the Gre~k Red 
Cross. Is there some other country to which they 
wight go as Members of tne South African Red Cros~. 

Tho '.J.1eam Members feel tno.t by 31st J,.11y they 
will have completed one year 1s work and are anxicus to 
continue o It the policy o.t· the UNRtt heal th Di vi s:!.on 
1a to continue Health Te.his in Greece, there will 
remain sufficient work to nave them continue in 
Morthern Grt.eoe until the end of the year. 

Hlre.m Sllioy, 
Adm. 0 ffioer, -:tte ' ,, r 

HN. 

. ..., 
I ,., 

3 - 1946 
G 

:\\~\k1~6t 
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From 

Date 

Subject 

Dr. Pit hford Sare 

Liaison Vol. Soc . UNH11A Athens 
Liaison Vol. Soc. UNRRA Salonika 

24/5/46 

I /J 

Positriion of Team Members at termination of year's service 

The following is the final list of the desires of members at t h e 
tcrminacion o~ a years service with the Society. 

Dr. Hingle 
Jlfiss Wallace 
I/Iiss Waldron 

• varc.. 
Sister Dahl 
Miss Hancox 
Iilrs . Romkema 
Miss sutti 

J • de Vries ) 
Sister Gordon ) 
Hr. Deans 

Sister Aitken 

iss Guttman 

Dr. J-li t ch ell 
Mr. van Heerden 
Ar . van Coller 

Dr. Blackhurst 
Wiss Ross 

Niss Vestwood 

Miss Beyers 

or . Clarke 

Sister R ymond 

Miss nderson 
Mrs Butt 
Dr. i,itchford 

All wish co remain on as members of SARO 

Have been asked to join UNRRA and to continue in 
present position 
Negotiating to jomn UNH , if this fails is willing to 
stay on with S RC . 
Nego•iating to join UN 1.A, if this fails ants to be 
r patriated via the U.K. 

Negotiating t~ansfer to Jewish Board of Deputies, if thif 
fails would lise to trans er to another mission. 

To be repatriated to the Union of South frica 

" " II II ti It " " 
Wishes to be repatriated t<i the Union aR soonas 
possible. I am willing to let him go a little in 
advance of his time in order to ensure his arrivin 
in the Union before the end of August when he must 
start a refresher course for an examination in 
December . Will 1st addressee kindly make all neccessary 
arangements for his departure not earlier than 20 Jul 
and will 2nd addressee inform 11 interested UNRRA 
officials and notify 1st addressee that this has been 
done, and his early departure granted.. 

To be repatriate cl to the U.K. for post-graduate work. 

" II " II " " 1'o continue music studies. 

" If II " " to take up a course in 
occupational therapy 

To be repatriated to the Union of c<o th frica via th 
U.K. 
To be repatriated to the Union, not yet definite whether 
via the U.K. 
Have not yet had definite reply. 2nd addressee will 
obtain definite reply in writing and inform 1st a re~s 
To be repatriated to the Union of South Africa 
n II " II " rt II II II 

Contract with SAC does not end till ov 30 1946 

All other members of SA CS now in Greece, i.e. ![iss Pinn, 
1 iss Welch Mr. Smorenburg are or will be declared mLrplus by UNR and 
will be repatriated to the Union or to the U.K. 



( 2) 

The above situation makes it possible for two teams to remain on in 
Gr ece. 

1) Dr. Hingle 
I[iss Wallace 
Miss Waldron 
Mr ward 

2) Dr. Pitchford)) 
Sister ahl 
Miss Suttie ) 

These are desirous of staying on in Nigrita 
Where Dr. Hingl has been wor ing while in 
Greece 

These are desirous of staying on in Kastoria 
Where Sister Dahl wishes to rim:rtx continue 
a long Public Health scheeme now in progress. 

~iss Hancox will remain on in her present position as Liaison Officer 
Mrs. Romkema wishes to remain on at her present job. 
Mr. Deans if his UNRRA appointment falls through, will I presume 
carry on in his same posto 

2?ld addressee will ascertain whether the above arangement is satis­
factory if any members are allowed to stay on in Greece. 
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, ,,. - -UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

To: 

From: 

GREECE MISSION 

REGION " A 8 ,. 

A thens, __ ;r<;l_. ~-- Y,. _l 9_46 •.. 

Volunt y ... ocietie , Hea .... "i · er . 
A~tenti n: Perso.nel Secti 

l! ry B. hit , c'.' ~ _,._,c ;or_ 
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T.C.B Y / 



.... 
DNITED NATIONS~LIEF AND REHABILITATION ADtvnlsrRATION 

REQUEST FOR LEAVE 

request ................. .. /4 ........ . ... ::;:s CQIBf)8RBatozy 
~eeial 

,I, W i t, ho at pay ~ 
leave 

beg i n n i n g (;."' f;j ,,l.,. l:u 'l!L.y," r - -- ----- - - - day and ending 

.................................................................... hour ........................................................ day. 

My address while absent will be: 

Tel. No . . - ................................. .... -........................ .Cv ... &~ .. -........ . Sirure . 
---------------- -- ---------- ----- -- -~i ll:---- -- -__ ------ -- -

Head of Oriifnisation Unit 

•·••······································--.......... Mission 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO 

SUBJ .CT 

!:RuA, R0gio!.l "EG" 
(Northern Greece) 
Thes~alon1k1 
22nd ,May, 1946 
Ref. No. E/82?2 

Chief of Mission, 
A.thens. 

liohm tary Soc1eti"'s L1 a1son Officer, 
Rep.ion "EG". 

Assignment f Miss R.Guttman, 
s.A.~.c. to Health Division. 

We shall be please if you will make the 
r.,ecesrary arrangements for .Wiss R. Guttman S.A.'t.C. 
to be transferred from Athens to Region "EG" as 
soon as possible to take un her assignment with tho 
ffeal th Deps.rtmen t. 

7"~4wc« ,....-
K. H.Ha.ncox -

vol.Soc.Liaison uff. 

HN. 



UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO . 
• 

FROM • . 
SUBJECT . 

• 

Chief of ~ission, 
Athens. 

Regional Director, 

Leave Request made 
MHF U 15. 

UNRRA, Region 11EG 11 

(Northern Greece) 
Thessalonikl 
3'-'th ay, 1946 
Ref. No. E/8476 

Reg. 11 EG 11 

by iss D.Gordon, 

l'T..1:!iNTION: iohael R.Lubbock, Deputy Chief of 1s sicn 
Relief Services Bureau. 

I.n reply to your letter of ~ay 24th 1946 re iss 
Gordon's leave, we shall be glad under the circumstances 
explained to grant ner full leave, 1.e. $' days, if so 

desired. A.JI~ 
~O:,t,,,rt/J{' r-Russell C. Sinbleton, 
H.B.Henoox Regional D!lrector 

Vol.Soc. Liaison Officer 
HN • 

c.c. Vol. Soc.Liaison Atnens 
Miss D. Gordon, Reg. "AB 11 

o. Dr.R.J.Pitcnford, 
He l th Division,­
Nursing Sect. Reg. 11 A:B 11 
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To 

From 

Subject: 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREECE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

~ 
Athens, ...... ~ ... t.h ...... )~; ... :. ... .J..~4.t ............................... . 

The :::>irecto r, Health Division 

Li :is on - Voluntary Sec ieties M , /' ~ -1/ lt7'tt\.r -
ssiwn'l!C t of .·~c- . " ttro:nn, Su ~~• f .:.can Reel Cross 

to • ealth Division 

:rs. Guttr.iann of U SoLtth frican ed .,ross, ,ho former-
1 mr·.ed in Disp aced P .. rsons ~ivisio , Recion 1 1 , has 
nm. bee declare' surplus in tr.at rewio • I er contract 
does not eJq>ire ;.inti .31st July, 1946, and a request h s 
reached us from Health ·v.:.sion, Re[?.on ' """-8-1 ti.at · rs . 
Gutt ~a m should be assi.cned to them for work in that re -

ion with the other 01...th frican ~ed Cross tea.ms there 
until the e:xpiry of her contract . -;.i.l" Jo please inform 
us if this assiGru,1:mt has jOUr app oval? 



, 



FROM: 

TO: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

DR.R.J.PITCHFORD SARO 

LL~ISON VOL.soc. UNRRA HQ. ATHENS 

25/4/46 

2
1) POSITION AT END o-r;i CONTRACT. 

) COST OF R~PATtIATION 

1ln answer to your letter of 12 April 1946. 

The Gen. Sec. SARC. has writtn to UNlffiA 26 Feb 46, asking if they intend 
to employ our teams in other countries," so I presume they are willing to 
allow the team or teams to work in other countr±eso 

Position of members at the termination of contract, as I know them to-day 

Dr. Hingle' s Team. WiDh the except ion of I iss Anderson, all members would 
like to continue work in Greece or some other country, preferab y Austria. 
The team consists of •r . Hingle, Miss Wallace , Miss Pinn, Mr. Ward, 
and Miss Anderson. 

Dr. Blackhwrat•s Team. The team consists of Dr . Blackhurst , Sister Dahl , 
Miss Beyers, and Miss Ross. All these members would like to continue work 
in Austria, but not in Greece. 

Dr. Mitchell's Team. ~>r . :Mitchell wishes to be repatriated at terminatio1 
of contract, so does Nr. Harlano 

employed in the field. 
Sister itken wishes to join UNRRA , if she can be 

Miss Waldron wishes to join Dr Hingle's team. This 
is o.K. as far as Dr. Hingle and myself are concerned. 

Hiss Suttie is willing to work individually or as 
a team member, in any country but Greece. 

To date these are the only answerr-. I have had to circulars :put out. s 
far as I am concerned my contract only expires at the end of November 
this year. 

As far as I can see, it is possible to form three teams from the SARO to 
work in Austria, starting in September,( the Red Cross has granted a month 
leave at termination of a year's service) and to form two teams for work 
in Greece for aperiod of about four months. 
As soon as I can find out what the rest of the members wish to do I will 
contact you, but I would like a reply whether three teams would be taken 
on for work in Austria. 

2) A number of members are desirous of returning home via the u •• 
a) What is the amount for which UNRRA is responsible, to repatriate 

Union Nationals? 
b) What is the fare to the U.K.? 
c) What is the fare th the Union of South frica via the U.K.? 



ROM DR. . R. J . PITCII•ORD SARO 

TO 
LIAISON VOL. SOC • UNR..B.A HQ ATHENS 

DATE 25 . 4. 46 

SUBJEC11 

LI:!AVt.: AT Tl~ MINATION O • YEAR . 

The Soutn A 'rican Red Cress has granted members a month ' s leave at termination of a year ' s contract , on full pay. 

If members are going to be allowed to continue work , (see other 
letter enclosed, )in Greece or some other country are members who are 
desirous of staying on , permitted to ta'~e their leave outside of Greece • ? 

All leave is taken at members own 

/r 
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To 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF It REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREJllOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

At h ens , ....... ~~.!-?. ........... 1i ... !.?.!±.?. ............................... _ 
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To 

From 

Subject: 

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF & REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

GREEOE MISSION 

HEADQUARTERS 

Athens, ...................................... ·-··-························ ................... . 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJ:Fr:T • • 

ATrENTIOH: 

mT ~A, eg ion ''EG 11 

(Northern Greece) 
The s sa 1 on i l{i 
9th May, 1946 
Ref. No. F../7876 

Chief of ~ission, 
Athens 

Regional Director, Reg. "EG" 

Positior. of Mr.Smorenberg. SA.RC 

Mrs. Parkin, V~LSOC Liaison Gfficer 

Mr. Smorenberg of the South AfricB.!l Red Cross 
reported to Salonika for interview with Dr.Pitchford, 
Director of the South frican ned 0ross in GreeceQ 
While in Salonika he wa!"l hospitalized fo1• bo~.1s. s he 
reported that he had no assignment in Athens, an effcrt 
was made ithout success to find him an assignment in 
Region ''EG". Hw was then asked to ai t for Dr .Pitchford' s 
return. Against a direct request he left Salonika and 
proceeded to Athens on 6th May, 19460 

1. Will you call this breach of discipline to 
Mr.~morenberg's noticeo 

2. i'iill you infor~ this Office what assig rTJent is 
being made to ~.Smorenberg or if your Cffice is 
recommending his repatriation, so that Dr.Pitchford 

may be properly notified, /J ~ 

I 
)8 

Hira:n Sibley, 
Adm. u "f'icer, rteg. "EG'' 

ell c. Singleton, 
onal Director 

( 
• 
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UNITED NATIONS 

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 

VIA AIR MAIL 

TO • • 

FROM • • 

UNRRA eg0on 11 EG11 

(Northern reece) 
Thessaloniki 
8th ay, 1946 
Ref. No. E/'7852 

Chief of ission, 
Athens. 

Regional Director, Reg • 11EG 11 

SUBJECT • Repatriation of J .Harlen, S • 

ATTENTION • Mrs. Parkin, Liaison • 

Written requeet has been made to this ~ffice 
by Mr. J.Harlen of the South African Red Cross asking 
his repatriation on the grounds that urgent matters 
in South Africa require his return by 21st June,1946. 

~r1tten permission for this release has been 
received from Dr. Mitchell, Leader of obile Medical 
Clinic No.5 and from Dr.Pitchfordt Director of the 
South African Red Cross Units in ureece. 

In view of the fine work done by Mr.Harlen 
and the urgency of his request, this Region recommends 
that UNRRA repatriate Mr•Harlen to his home station, 
on the co-pletion or lU months of- his 12 month contract 
with the S.A.R.C.s. 

Would you be so kind as to signal 
Mr.Har1~1 is to report 1n A~ 

j 
Hiram Sibley 

Adm. Officer, Reg. 11 EG" 

the date 

1 • 6 
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